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cc: Harrison 
McLeod 
Zunser 
Harris 
Healy 
Hopper 
Van Name 
Aussem 
Egan 
Hall 

Fuller-Tum al -Slattary, Inc. 
40.3 East, 42nd 3t1-6et, 
New York 11, 1 . Y. 

l.e: Contr ct l/1S - ing H lla 

Gentl : 

Cover 0"1" Ea.at. ii V"er Dri • 
Punch I.1st · o. 2 

Attached are 25 copies 0£ Punch Li.st o. 2 consisting ot 
it requir d to be ut in ac-eepta.ble condition prepar&.t.ol"J' to th• 
cceptauee or the work as required b7 the contract, as follows: 

l . Pimch Iii.st, 4t h Floor 
2 . P\meh 14..st., Stairs 

dated 29 Off 1951 .. 2 pap• 
dated 29 November 1951 - l pap 

Jtindl.7 let e know men the condition ot tbe various it ... 
of 110r.1: incl de on the p list bas rectJitie4 and ready tor ,._ 
inspection. 

En.closurea - 2S 

JZ:ml 

James • v; 
C rdinator ot Construeti 
lleadqu.artera Planning tice 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER -TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

INC. 

~~ 
403 EAST 42ND STREET / 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

Bear Mr. Dawson: 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 
.f 

;, 
~ -~ 

November 2~,1951 

re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting ~ 
Halls and Covering Over East 
River Drive -

9 /j 
~s;, 

.... 

Change No. 238 - Changes in Roof 
Finish at Elevation 83•-011 

Change No. 350 - Expansion Joints 
in Roo~ at Elevation 83 1- 011 

Ye:sterday af'temoon the New York Roofing Co. advised us that they had just 
completed the inst~llation of caulking compound in the expansion j oints at the 
83 1-011 level. They requested that we make an examination of the joints and 
advise t hem whether the installation was sat isfact ory. They plan to t ake :tl'i.r. 
Arthur Breen off the job on November 30, 1951 and wanted to know whether any 
changes had to be made before he,_left. 

This morning Mr. J. J. Healy and the writer made a joint inspection of these 
joints. Mr. Healy sta.ted that t hey met rrith his approval. He would make no 
conunent, however, as to the acceptability of the Promenade Tile and Slate, 
as far as the cleaning was concerned. 

As you know !fOU have withheld approval of our Estimate for Change No. 238 be­
cause it contained an i t em of $652.00 for cl eaning of t he Quarry Tile and 
Slate. We now r equest that you make an inspection of this roof level and ad­
vise us immediately whether it is satisfactory to you as far as the cleaning 
is concerned. If it is and no f urther cleaning is required, -we rd.ll rewrite 
the Est:i.lnate and eliminate the $652.00 charge for cleaning. 

CER/eas 

cc/ Messrs. J. Zunser 
J . J . Healy 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER- TUPJJER-WALSH- SLATI'ERY, INC . 

c.t.~. 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER -TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY. INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

r 
·fove:;"i.rnr ~9, 1951 

1:rr. James A. Dawson 
~a-Ordinator of Constructi.on 
Ieadquarters Planning Offioe 

Room 2272 
United Nation s,- New York 17, N. Y • 

RE: CONTRA.CT HQ 1/75 - MEETING HALLS Al1TD COVER OVER EAST RIVER DRIVE 
P.i\RTIAL ESTHIA,TE 116 for CHANGE NO. 306 
''Revisions to Work of Architecf.ural Trades ' 
Originating i.t-i the Field" 

References: a) FTV{S, Inc• Letter (Reese) of June 14., 1951 to Mr, Ja.mes A. Dawson 
re: "Changes covering revisions to the work of Architectural 
Trades Originating in the Field" 

b) FTWS~ Inc. Le tter (Grogan) to United Nations dated June 15, 1951. 

Dear Sir: 

In accordance with the requirements and authority of Article 8(g) of our Cen­
tract HQ 1/75, we claim: an increase i n Qtir tot al guaranteed maxi.mum co st price in 
the amoun,t of ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUTu'DRED FOlJRTEEN DOLLARS AND SEVENTY TWO ~ NTS 
($11 814 .. 72) for the revisions to work of architectural trades originating in the 
fi eld and listed herein which are required by references 11 a 11 and "b" above and by 
our Change No. 306 which is reference 11b"• 

The above increase covers the cost in dicated for the i terns listed below; 

Item No. 27 - c. I.s. #6575 - ADD 

"Move oarpet paddings :t'rom second basement-storage-north 
parking area to Conference Rooms No~ 1 · and No, 2•" 
FT\IVS1 rno,. ... n~w,R. No. 0l5755,••••••it••••$32~68 

~15759 •••••••••••• 7,~3 
l'JJ.5764 •• 4'~•··•··•• 67.73 
015775~~·········· 17.98 
015776 •••••••••••• 40.15 
015787... ......... 9,51 
OJS 798,..,......... 4. 75 
015816 • .,. ~- ••• ••·• • 8.48 
015818 •• ~ ••• •••• •·• lO~B6: 
015820 .............. 2.3.o6 
015827 ....... •• ••••• 9.51 
Q158 30. .. • .• • ... • • • 24.30 
yJ.5838 •••••••••••• 29.17 
0l584o •• •• • ••• ... • 16. 74 . . . . . . .. 

TotaJ. Additi.an ..,. This Item.·••~•• .... f•t,•362,-.05~~ .. ,.•••••.... $ 302.05 

Figures oarried forward to page (2)••r••••••,rr•~~•,•••••••••••• $ 302.05 



Mr. James A. Dawson 
Re~ Con tract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls -, Partial Estimate 

No. 6 for Change NG'! 306 

November 2t I J.951 
Page (2) 

Figures brought forward from page (1)••• ••••,•••••~•,••~,••••, 

Item No. 56 - c.r.s. #6533 - F.o. #415: 

11 To paint the plaster . .frame s and c:H.ffuser complete with 
aluminum paint located on ':·•\r;et 't:">..sement, 1st, 2nd, and 
3rd floors at all acoutical plastered ceiling areas, 11 

J. r .. Hass Co., In,o~ (Invoice No. NY-4265)!'ot••• •~•••••r•••• 

Item No. 74 ~ C.I~S• #6176 ~ 

11To unload hoi st and place chairs for various spaces in 
Meeting Halls." 
F?vVS1 Inc. n,w.R. No. 0~5619.~,~~·······$19.25 

015763~,~········~ 18.09 
015839,~,~········ 43.00 . . . 

Total Addition~ This Jrt~ •• ~···········'80.34 .••• , •. ~ •••• ,,. 

llTo hang paper 411 down from diffuser at all di,ffuse;i:-~ in 
finished ao,oustical plaster ceiling,. This is to keep 
d:i;rt .from collecting on acoustical plaster. This i~ to 
be done by F'IWS forces.'' · · · · · • · · 
FTlffSt Ina. D.W .. R• No. 0l5797•~•~• .. • .. •o$23•26 

015800 ••••••••••• g 29.35 
Ol5B'oi.~, •• ~••••.e 25~40 ·. . . . . .. 

Total Addi. tion ""' This It~m..,. ~ .. u. •. • • ,i78. d!."u ••••o u••f • 

Item No. 86 ~ c. I.s. #6545 ,.. 

11To remove the cement waterproofin ~· protection from the 
top section of the wall along 42nd Street above 29 '-011 
level east of Col. Line R t o the c over over F.D;R.Drive~lf ... . 
FTVv$., Inc. D.W,._R. No• Ol.57.S? ............ $ 7.13 ... ,i,,ut•••••• 

I I • ' ' 

Item No. 89 - c.I.s. #6549-. 

11To ereot 2 x 4 stud wall mock.-up north of stair #1 •f 
South Parking Area on 41'-0" elevation. This is to 
oovar labor and material to r emove ·vmen required." 
F'J;WS1 Inc. D,W.R No• 0~75'4u~~;;.~~;~;$17,29 

~15777,.co•••••••• 12.95 
Total Addition-. This Item,.,o•••••••••$30. 244•••••••••••••• . . I ' , ' I 

Item No. 90 - c,._I.s. #6550-. ---
11To plaQe paper covering protection over tables Conference 
Rooms Nos. 1 and 2 and ~~~cmio Social Chamber, This i s 
t o cover masking tape to be used t o secure paper on under-
side · of f:inished top as d:irected, tl • · · • · · · 

FTVvS, Inc, n.w.R. No. 015819.~ •• ~.~~~~~~$80.6.5' 
' ' 015821. ••••••••••• ~~-g,g . . .. . . .. 

Total Addi tion-. 'rhis Item•••.••~•••~•f!•,r , .•,••• .. ••t••~~• 
Figures carried forward to page (3)•••T~••• .. •••••••••••~••~· 

$ 180.54 

$ 80~34 

$ 78.01 

$ 

$ 

107.00 



Mr. James A. Dawson 
Re: Con~act HQ 1/ 75 - Meeting Halls - Partial Estimate 

Noe 6 for Change No. 306 

November 29_, ::J.951 
Page (3) · 

Figure~ br ought fo~d from page (2)••••••••••••••••,••••••~~ 

~ No. 95 ... c.I.s. #6177 -

11To build a solid partition of 2 x 4 framing covered 'With 
Homosote Board at Neck Area on 1st; · 2nd, · and 3rd floors." 
F'I'WS, Ino, D.W,R, No~ Ol5756••••••;••••n$40,64 

' 015760 •• ~.; ••••• , •• 71,73 
015762 ......... ~ .... 67.54 .. . . . . 

Total Addition - This Ytem~••4!~ ......... ~i79,91 ..... ,.~~•n•• 

Item No. 96 - C~I,S. #6188 -

ti Install temporary door in parti ~ion at · 2nd floor betwee;n 
Meet i ng Hall and Secretariat Building North of Escalator 
Enolesure, The door to have l ock instal led that would be 
locked from either side.'' 
FTVJS_, me. D11W.R. No, 015828.,"•••••,••••••"'••••., .. •••••~•• 

"Install Air Stop on bottom of doors to Spaces 2B03 and 
2B04 to be placed on door in front of concrete curb. 11 

Atlantic Metal Products, Inc. (Invoice No, 4401). 0 .... • .... , 

Item Noe 98 - c ,I .. s. #6190 - F~o• #445: 

11 T·o place ·wire 1 ath and furring mid C!i'-&t?:1-b plt;i.a~er 
above window frame e.ir l!orth El evaticn of Nook ~:.erq G.A. 
Rarrp meets Meeting Halls. This is t o close sp['..00 vmich 
is caused by .furred ceili ng under r anp b eing del et ed, 
Fi nish coat of cement plaster to be 11Tuckstone11 Limestone 
color~ 11 

J er emiah Burns_, Inc. (Invoice Net. 3122) •••• , •••.•• ! .. ••••ou 

Item No. 99 - c.I.s. #6193 -

11To erect one sample Ris er and Tread in Public Ar en . of 
Conference Room No. 1. Edge of troad to fi · 1ish 2" away 
£'rem metal portion of s oat. Tread or r isor to qe built 
up and top to be bullnos0d. 11 . 

F~Ns, Inc, B,W.R. No. 015829•••••~•••••,•••!~••,••••••••••••• 

Item No, 100 ~ c.r.s. #6315 ~ F.o. #39.2,.t 

"To placo finish sidewalk in the area betl~rc-nnExpnnsion Joint 
and Podium 1.'Ta l l ~f General f,.ssembly - Col. Lines 21.iA to 25 
at 29' ....011 elevati on♦ This sidewalk was in t he :.iandscaping 
Contract, 11 . • • · · · • • • • • 

Brennan & Sloan, Inc~ (Estimate dnted 10/ 16/51)foo•·.-~~<?t·••~•• 
See Page 4 for Bremuv.i. & Sloan, s (breakdown) Est..in1.•1:te ··, · 
Figures carried for'vnird to page (4)., ....... ~•••••"•••,••1t•~ 

$ 179,91 

27,11 

33~25 

$ 

~;; 278,.41 

7:_; 1,38 7. 01 ' 



Mr. James A. Daws on 
Re : Cont r ac t HQ 1/7 5 - 1foeting Ha],ls - Par tial E st i m te 

No vemb er 291 1951 
page (4) 

_!:io , 6 for Change lJo, 306 - ----,---
_Item No. 100 - c . I ,s. #6315 - F. o. #399 :(contt d) 

Brennan & Sloan f s Estimat e of 10/16/ S'l as f ollovrs: 

"Work J~ddedt Labt!'t Tot:!O. Cost: 
4,t Concrete filab - 5. 5.cy @ 16. 43/oy ...... e 33.ocf ~ 90.37 
Br oom fini sh and 1/211 scoring for above · · 

476 sf @ .165/ sf ...... ._. •••• ••••••••••••• 73. 78 78 .54 
Flexcel l j oi nt 1/211 x 3 11 vri th 1/'2 !! ~ 111 . . 
wooden s trip - 22 lf © 0~4275/lf •••••••••••• 7. 70 9. 41 
Ter,porary wo od tturbing - 45 l f @ . 709/1r.,. 14,85 31.91 
Di sper s ed carbon bl ack in paving 

476 sf@ o. 0378/sf ••• , •• , ••• ~·········,~71 17. 99 
Total Wor k Anded . - 140.=0-4---22,...,8...-.,-2-2 
6% Union Ftm.d 8 . 40 

15% Ovorhe.,d 2, Pr of it 35. 49 
4. 5% Payr oll Taxes 6. 30 
IJot t..DD ITIOi',r - --- 278 .}!111 

ADD 

';;o-!lal ~glrOQ (:including the a1.J ove estimnt e ) b rought forvrard., u•••• ~? 11 .38 7. 0l 

I tem No, 101 - f ., O;. .#'• 35 -

t1 To patch brick vrork in Fire Tormr f Secret ariat at 
~ t _, 2nd, 6th and 8th fl oors wh er e the Ballustrade was 
r emoved to hoist Hot Wnt or Tanks f o:i.· Meet ing Halls 
vra t er supply. tr 
John B, Kelly, Inc. (Invoice dated 8/ 28/ Sl) . t .. •• • .,. , ,, •• .... u 

_Ite:n No. 102 ~ F . O. #1+59_::. 

11 Pa tch whit e pl aster on si do of Col. ~22 - 1st basement. 
Al so acou st i cal plaster ceiling Ylh i ch · was d::t!lk1.ged by 
vr'.1.tcr caused by r ai n s tor m October 10, 19!:'1. tr . 

Te 1~. o tRourke, Inc. (Invoice No. 51 ) ••. · ·, ••••••••• ·•~••~•••••••• ~ 

11;:.,dditi on f or r efinishing in Cmf or0n0e Room IJo~ 1 and No. 
2 a.ft cr wo od ~ailing vras in stalled and in Room No . 3 after 
t he co.p -wa s installed a t r ail:ing. 11 

T~ n. o tRourke , Inc. (Invoice No. 52) •••••••••~••••••• , •• .. ••••• $ 

Itom No. 104 -

52c.70 

52. 88 

58. 67 

"Addi ti. on for chopping concrE:-te at Col. 15 bet vroen S & T 
Lino on lµt el evati on, due t o .;~mcrican Bridge Company 
omitting duct open ing in girder. 11 

Breann & Sloan, Inc , (Invoice dat ed 3/26/ 51) • .-•• ... . ... .. ••• .,,. •• i,__ 46.19 

Figures carr i ed f orward to?Fage (5). •• •~n••••it••••••••••~• .. •••• ~ 1,597. 45 



Mr. James A. Dmrson 
Re : Contr-a.ct HQ 1/75 ""'1. Meotin1 Halla - Partial Estimate 

No . 6 for Change No. 306 

November 291 1951 
page (5) 

Figures brought forr~ from page (4), ••••••. •u••• ·• • 0 •! .. • .. 

I tem No, 105 ... 

''!~deli tion for cutting concrete slab at 41•-011 elevation 
nt tho bx-ea.k at th~ ea.st !lnds of north and south wru.ls 
Conforenco Rooms No, 1, No •. 2~ and No, 3. 11 

Drenn91 & Sloan, Inc~ (Invoice dated 3/28/51)0-.,•~~•••,no 

Item No• 106 ~ 
l 

"Refinishing in booths on level of Conference Rooms No, 
1, No• 2, and No~ 3 at electrical outlets., 11 

T. A, OfRourke, Inc, ( Invoice m,, ,33) ••••• ••••• •• , .... ,, ••• ,, 

Item No. 107 ~ 

1111.dditio~ for re-eroeti ng temporary protection at 42nd 
Street and Service Drive on Saturdey. · Sept, 161 1950,. 11 

Brennan & Sloan, Inc. (Invoice dat ed l0/30/50).~••,••o•t••~• 

Item No, J,o8 :.= 

fl~\ ddi tion for ex~a work involved :in .:('lirring around ducts 
in ·nooms 132, 134., and 154. These ducts as cm struoted 
were of a different size than that shai:m on the archi .. 
tectural plll;t}s,•i 
J, I-Iarry HcNnlly Mason Corp,(Invoico dated 6/18/51) •• , ..... .. 

TOT,\L 11.DDITION .. THIS PARTIAL ESTTI'.Ii\TE.,.- •• .. •••••••t•u 

21.i.46 

16.39 

1~ ]56.4~_ 

f,11814. 72 

A ttachoo. hereto is one copy each of all invoices ~lud.Gd iri this estimate an J 

one copy each of all dm.ly work r eports 0ovor i ng vrork by FTWS, Inc, whicll ;is in•• 
eluded i n fois estimate. One copy of eacr: of all subcontractor's time and mtm 
tickets is already i n your file~ 

Will you kindly i ssue a Change Order- :.DDITION in the amount of ~>1.,814. 72 t o 
cover the items of vrork listed above, 

UJG:CER: arm 
nttaoh. 

Ver y truly y i, rs, 

FULLER-,TUTo"\JEll.-,W: • .LSH:-tSL:~TTERY, me. 

. .:->-1 ~ , ,· ( /~,- i 
· VI , :' ' ·/ ' , _,,,./ 

1t,' J. Grogan 
Project Mnnagor 
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OREGON 9-3950 / 

FULLER -TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Mr. Joseph Zunser 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2Z72 - United Nations 
New York, N .Y. 

Dear Mr. Zunser: 

NoV11lDlber 29, 1951 

re: Contract I-IQ 1/75 - Meeting 
Halls and Covering Over East 
River Drive -
Change No. 362 - Omission of 
Waxing of Asphalt and Rubber 
Tile Floors 

On November 19, 1951 a meeting was held at the U.N. H.P.o. at which the 
following were present ; 

Messrs. J. Zunser ) 
E. A. VanName ) United Nations 
w. Hopper ) 

Walsh ) Newell, Orr & Walsh 

Grogan ) 
McKee ) FTWS, Inc. 
Frank ) 

At that meeting Mr. Walsh. of'. Newell., Orr & l 7alsh stated that he would allow 
a credit of $800.00 for omission of the cleaning and waxing of all Asphalt 
Tile floor and base and all Rubber Tile floors and base, in the Meeting Halls. 
Mr. Zunser stated that he would accept that credit. 

The credit will be formally presented to you in our Change No. 362 and 
Estimate for Change No . 362 Combined. 

CER/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNEn-WALSH-SLA'ITERY, I NC . 

C. e. ~ . 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. .­

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

Mr. James A• Dawson 
Co Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Plan.rung Office 
Room 2272, United Nations 
New York 17, New York 

403EAST42NDSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

November 29, 1951 

Re : Meeting Halls -- Contract HQ 1/75 

Dear Sir : 

OREGON 9•39!50 

We are attaching hereto three (3) signed copies each of the follow­
ing Change Orders :-

HAH:vg 
enc. 

#26 - Addition - Jeremiah Burns, Inc. - $ 103.50 

#27 - Addition - Jeremiah Burns , Inc. - $ 58.33 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER- TURNER4'1J.I.SH-SIA TTERY, INC. 

H. A. Hiener 
Office Manager 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

Mr. Janes A. Dawson 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Nov-ember 29, 1951 

Co Ordinator of Com tru::ti on 
Headquarters Plannir:g 0ff:ice 
Room 2272, United Nations 
New Yark 17, New York 

Re: l!eeti rg Hal ls - - Contract ~ 1/75 

Dem- Sir: 

lro -<;;" -Ii -B✓ 
OREGON 9-39!50 

We are attaching h9r eto three (3) signed copies each of the 
follow.i~ Ch".nge 0rder-s :-

H.AH :vg 
encl . 

#15 - Addition- N, Y. Roofing Co . - $ 101. 30 
#24 - " - T. A. 0 ' Rourke , Inc , $1,184.36 
#6 - " - Ellis Joseph, Ire. - $ 50 .. 23 

Meeting Halls Contract. 

Very truly yours, 

FULLffi - 'IURNER -WPLSH- SLATTrnY , I!W. 

H, A. Hiener 
Office Mmager 



FULLER -TURNER- WALSH- SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

OREGON 9-3950 

Septemb er 13 , 1951 
Revised: November 29, 1951 

Hr. James 1~. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Constructi on 
Headquartore Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, new York 17, N. Y, 

RE: CONTR;.,CT HQ 1/75 - HEETING Ht+I,LS .: .. ND COVER OVER &~ST RIVER DRIVE 
(REV.) CH!J\JGE No~ 329 & CHJJJGE ESTTI'If~TE NO. 329.:.c rnrnI~ 
"Hoisti ng Char ges f or l'Tathcri-Straus-Duparquet, Inc." 

Dear Mr• Daws en: 

1.t the r equest of your Ur. Walter Hopper we furnished your subcontractor~ 
Nat han-Straus-Duparquot, Inc~, l abor to unload and the use of ou r hoist and bell 
r i nger for delivering their eq, ·ipment t o the ki t chen on the 4th floor. 

I n accordance wi th the r equirements and authority of f.rticle 8(g ) of our Con­
tract HQ 1/75, vre claim an i ncrease i n our total gu9,l'ant eed maximum cost pric e i n 
the amount of ONE HUNDRED TWENTY FOUR DOLL.:i.RS L.ND THREE CENTS (1'.'124.03) t o cover 
the above vrork. 

This amount was de t orminod from daily work invoic es signed by n.:r. Hopper as 
follows: 

Daily Work Invoice No, 
II II II 11 

II " " II 

II II II II 

II tt· 11 ,~ 
II " " 11 

ti II 11 u 

Will. you pleas e i s sue a Chango Order-... .' .. DDI TION in the ab ove amount to aover 
thes e added Oosts. 

;~JG: CER: amc 

Ver y truly yours, 

FULIER-TlTRNER- w:.LSH-SLi .. TTERY J rnc • 

.1 .: ; .. ' --i_ v1· '1', f. · ./" 

Ii .. J , Grogan 
Project T'Ianager 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER - TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y . 

Mr. :wson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

November 29, 1951 

re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting 
Halls and Covering Over East 
River Drive -

Asphalt Tile - Soundproof Doors 

We have your let ter of 13 November 1951 regarding the improper fJimcti0ning 
of the Indor Seal in the sou_~dproof doors in the booths of t he Meeting 
Halls. 

Please be advised t hat we are working on this item and will shortly start 
the necessary work to make t hem function properly. 

C1'.:R/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLA.TT"ERY, INC. 

C.t . ~ 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 
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FULLER-TURNER- WALSH- SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

Novenber 
403 EAST 42ND STREET 

Hr. James A. D;.wson NEW YORK t7, N. v. 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y . 

28, 1951 

OREGON 9-3950 

re: Contract HG 1/75 - Meeting Halls and Covering Over E,~st River Drive 
CHi,NGE NO. 351 - Special Exit Light Brackets for Trusteeship Council 

Chambe r 

References: (a) 
(b) 

(c) 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Hr_ Jar:i.es A . Dawson's letter 4 October 1951 to FT;~S, Inc. 
Mr. Finn Juhl's Dwg, No. 39, dated 3 Septer.iber 1951,... 
"Exit Lights" 
1-ir, Jaraes A. Dawson's l e tter 21 November 1951 to FIWS, Inc. 

' . 

On October 5, 1951 we r e ceived Reference (a) which transmitted to us a 
numbe r of Nr. Finn Juhl' s drawings, among which were prints of Refere nce (b) -
The next to the ],.ast ., paragraph of the l etter state d that the se dr".wings 
had been s ent to us for r e f e rence and r e cord purposes and should cause no 
cha.ni:-.e to the Contract Price, 

On Novembe r 26, 195l we r eceived ItJf0r encG (c) which r eads as follows: 

11Ple::i.se r e f e r to our lette r t o you dated 4 October 1951 whe rein 
we listed photostats s ent you on the 2,3th of Septembe r 1951. 

Reference Drawing No. 39 of this list 1,m wish to advise that ther e 
will b <.;; an additional c ost and you a r e to prttceed with the f abri­
cz:.tion of this exit lieht as dl;tailed on Dra,1ing Na o 39 and subnit 
for our consideration price s which affect the Contract Price . 

With r ef er ence to this ~articular drawing this l ette r supplements 
the statement in the next to the l a:i t parn.gtaph of our 4 October 1951 
letter to you. 11 

Your l e tte r indicates that one exit light is t o be fab rica t ed and installed. 
Actually two exit lights havu alrcqdy been made for the Trust eeship Council 
Chamber and this Change ..-.Jill cove r the furnishing and installing of two 
special brockvts for these lights, the brac!:ets t o be r;i_ade in accordnnc e 
with th e; de-tails on Lr. Finn Juhl 1 s Drawing No . 39 . 

Unde r the authority mid requirer.tents of th8 contract, we hur eby r eque st thc1t 
proper 2. djustuent of th(; contr·1 ct price ,:1.nd contrn. ct tirae be de?.lt with 
unde r the t Grn s and conditions of th 0 contract. This Change will be arni.lyz~;r 
with all int c; r est 0d subcontrr-t ctors rmd detailed e sti.a-1.te s will be subr:1itted 
to you as quickly a s possible . Definite ext ens ion o f contra ct time for com­
pletion will b0 r equested as soon a s dct,,ruination cnn be made of the e ffe ct 
of this Change on the <.mtire job progress. 

MJG/CER/eas 

Very truly yours, 
FULLER ... TUllWi.::R- iJ,,LSH-SL',. 'I'l'ERY, INC • 

. · .. ( - -\ 
\ }') ( ,-- \~ ' . -/, -I IJ ,_;- ' ... .. i (.: / l ( :i I ,__,_; 

}1 . J . , G gan ~ 

Proj e ct Manager 



28 Nov bar 1951 

Fuller-Turne als Slattery, Inc. 
403 East 42nd Street 
Hew York 17, New York 

Gentl en: 

Re: eeting Halls and Cover Over East 
River Drive - Contract HQ 1/75 
Trusteeship Council Chamber 
Change No1 27_7 

We are enclosing herewith three (J) e plea or our color Orey No . 75 
which you are to apply to the following surf ces: the exposed etal 
portions of the railings as shown on Finn Juhl • s Drawinge l os . 15, 
16., 17, 18 and 19, and on UNHR> Drawing S -388 dated 14 June 1951. 
Please do not paint an_y of the chroJli plated surtaco. 

W'e are also sending you under separate cover four (4) copies of 
l>rawing No . 45 dated 25 Sept ber 1951, prepared by Finn Juhl . Thia 
drawing is a detail of the ceiling battles and has marked thereon 
the location of the joints . These are sent for your records and u e 
in assembling the ceiling baffles 'When they will have arrived. 

Any wrk connected with intorm tion show on any of the above listed 
dr :wings should be included under Change No . 277. 

JJHe : js 
cc: Aussem 

Neloon 
Heal y-2 
Harris 
Hopper 
Zunser 
Vanl'Jame 
McLeod 
Ryer 

Very truly yours , 

J es A. Dawaon 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 



i" 

cc: Zunser 
Hopper 
Healy 
iarris 

S&H 

Fuller- urne alsh-Sla:t.tery. Inc. 
40.3 East 42nd Street 
New York 17, N.Y. 

Re: 

Gentlemen: 

28 ovemb r 1951 

eting Balls and 
ver Driw . 

The sc.ra.tch coat around th coila 1n the neck bet.wen 
th eting Ralls and General Assembly i not bein inst lled in 
accordance with the plans and specification&. As it 1s·b~ing 11'1-
•talled now witho.ut covering the pipes eoaplat.ely' and 'With iir apa.cea 
in the plaster, the entire tJystem would ineftecti • I request • . 
therefore, that this work as :inst.ailed be re ved and the detective 
wrk be perfon:wd o r again in a m:.nner a tisfe.ctory to this office. 

This tter has been discussed 'With you on n erous occ&• 
sions and the importance of' the method of placing this rk &a bee 
impressed upon you -fro time to t • You a.re also instructed to ha..-e 
a man on the sc::i..ffold ccnsta.ntly in order to make ure that thie 111>rk., 
-whicl1 is so important to the entire heating syste • be prop rq per,.­
form.ed. 

JZ:ml 

Yery truly yours, 

J es • :wson 
~..,......,,r,.. ... nator of Const.ruction 
Headquarters Planning Office 

, I .,6 
11 .... ,, 

·\; .. •,. 
~-,,~. 

t-

C' 



( 'Y"0 ~ S- ,.., g , '6 / 

Mr. James A. Daws:, n 
Co Ordinator of Co truction 
Headquarters Pl ng Offic e 
Room 2272, Unite ' Nations 
New York 17, N. Y. 

INC. 

Re: Meeting Halls - Contract HQ 1/75 

Dear Sir: 

We are attaching hereto three (3) signed copies each of the 
follmting Change Orders:-

HAH:vg 
enc. 

#32 - Addition - General Bronze Corp. - $ 334.07 
#25 - Addition - J. Sarry McNally Mason Corp. - $ 101.34 

Meeting Halls Contract. 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-VlAISH-SLATTERY, I NC. 

H. A. Hiener 
Of .fice Manager 

OREGON 9•39!50 



Dear Mr. Dawson: 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17 , N. Y . 

November 27, 1951 

,-

Re: Contract HA l/75 - Meeting 
Halls & Cover over East 
River Drive 
Dust Collector System 

Mr. E. A. Van Name requested us to advise him of the ex­
pected delivery date (Shipping) of the Roto-Clone Unit 
for the dust collector system in the carpenter shop. 

Under date of November 16, 1951 American Air Filter Co., 
Inc. advised through their New York City office (Mr. 
P. J. . Xeegan) that the plant expects to make shipment 
of this equipment (Kerby Saunders, Inc.rs order No. 3038 
to American Air Filter Co., me.) the last two weeks of 
January 1952. 

we have taken the liberty of forwarding one (1) copy of 
this letter to Mr. E. A. van Name. 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER.-vV.ALSH-SIATTERY, INC. 

-~ft!?~ 
c. E. Reese ~ , 

CER/GWB/em Project Engineer 

cc: Mr. E. A. van Name, u. N. H.P. o. 
Kerby Saunders, Inc. (field Office) 

{ Yo .. <;"- f f" -&✓ 
OREGON 9-39!50 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

November 27, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

OREGON 9-3950 

re: Contract 00 1/75 - Meeting Halls and Covering Over East River Drive -
CHANGE NO. J6l - Added Pressure Reducing Valve and Omitted Insulation 

in Refrigeration Machine Room 

Reference: (a) Mr. James A. Dawson I s letter > November 1951 to 
F'IWS, Inc. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

On November 28, 1951 we received the above referenced letter, which reads 
as follows: 

11You are hereby notified to rna.ke the following change-s: 

1. Install a Foster Type 37-G2 (or equal) Pressure Reducing 
Valve in the High Pressure Steam Line serving the jets of the 

steam condensers. The valve is to be sized for 576# steam 
reducing from 165# steam to J.'25# steam. 

The Pressure Reducing Valve was not shown on the Contract 
Drawings. 

2. You are to eliminate the insulation fran four steam con-
densers located in the Refrigeration lia.chine Room. 

When the design was made for the Refrigeration Plant, it was felt the 
covering on the condensers was nece8 sary, but after operating the 
system it was found that the coveri~g could be eliminated. You are 
to submit for approval your itemi::;ed break-down of your deduction fro.n 
the contract price for the omission of tr.is uaterial and iast '.lllaticri 
of item ,'/1 above. 

You are to proceed with the installation of the above-mentioned valve 
on a time and material basis, submitting ticket:: for signat1.,;_re and 
npprovnl as the work progressec. 11 

We will proceed with this work with the distinct under:itn.ndi:1g +,hat it I s 
non-completion will no,:, in a-::i.y wuy affect your d ecisio:i Pegarding the 
final completion and acceptance of and tho final !):lymcnt for the Neeting 
Halls and Covering Over the East River Drive. 

Continued ••••••• 



Mr, James .c-1.. Dawson -2- November 27, 1951 

r e : Contract HQ 1/75 - CI-UiliGE NO. 361 

Under the authority and r equirements of th8 contract, we hreby request that 
proper adjustment of tho contract price ad contract time be dealt with und er 

the terms and conditions of the contract. This Change wiihl. be analyzed with 
all inter~sted subcontractors and detailed estirmte s will be submitted to you 
as quickly a s possible . Definit e e xtension of contract time for completion 
will be r equeste d as soon a s det er raination can be r:tade of tho effect of this 
Change on the entire job progress. 

MJG/CER/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TU_.RNER-W:ILSH-SLA. TTERY, INC. 
- ~ \ I i :Y-' -) l I~ / V I ,, . I - I, l 171 1, , 

0 1 , l,. N l-,,v -
H. J, Grogan t · 

Project i,1anager 



FULLER -TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY. INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, New York 

November 27, 1951 

RE: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls & Cover Over East River Drive 
ESTIMATE FOR CHANGE NO, 358 

References: 

11Steel Bracket Support for Sculpture in 
Trusteeship Council Chamber" 

{a) U~ N. Dwg. MH-2-CS-196, dated 10/9/51 
(b) 11 Letter (Dawson) to FTWS, dated 10/ll/51 
(c) N/C #86, dated 10/24/51 
(d) U.N. Letter (Dawson) to FTWS, dated 11/9/51 
(e) FTWS Letter (Grogan) to U. N., dated 11/16/51 

Dear Sir: 

OREGON 9-3!!150 

In accordance with the authority and requirements of Article S( g ) 
of our Contract HQ 1/75, we claim an increase in our total maximum guaranteed 
cost price in the amount of O!'JE HUNDRED FTF'TY-SEVEN DOW.RS AND FORTY-EIGHT 
CENTS ($157.48) to cover the cost of the additional work itemized herein 
which is required by the above r eferences, as compared to U.N. Dwg. RA 21A, 
dated 2/2/51. · 

This price is broken down as follows: 

I - SECTIONS 2, 3, 4 - CONCRETE & CEMENT WORK 
(Brennan & Sloan,Inc.) 

1. Remove 811 x 811 x 1611 Cinder Block and r eplace 
with stone concrete, 

TITTAL ADDITI ON - BRENNAl'IJ & SLOAN 

II - SECTION 11 - MI SCELLANEOUS IRON 
(General Bronze Corp.) 

1. Furnish and install (1) steel bracket 
support (c.E.Halback chArge to Gener al 
Bronze Corp.) 

Material, etc. 
Shop 
Field 
Engineering 

$33. 00 
30, 00 
30.00 
5.00 

$98.oo 
15% 0 & p 14.70 

TITTAL ADDITI ON - GENERAL BRONZE CORP. 

- Page 1 -

NO CHARGE 

$112., 70 



Mr. James A, Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construct jon 
Headquarters Planni ng Office -2- Nov. 27, 1951 

RE: HQ 1/75 Contract - Estimate for Change No ,358 

Brought Forward from Page 1 

III - SECTION 22 - ACOUSTICAL TREATMENT 
(Johns-Manville Sales Corp,) 

1. Cut and patch insulation 
TOTAL ADIi TI ON - Johns-Manville 

IV - SECTION 23 - CARPENTRY & Mr LLWORK 
(Murray Hill Woodworking Corp.) 

1, Cut and patch wood blocking and sub-battens: 
TOT AL ADDI TI ON - MURRAY HI LL 'IJJOODWORKI NG 

V - SECTION 26 - PAI NT AND F1NISH 
{J,I.Hass Co., Inc.) 

1~ Paint steel bracket and patch other wo rk - 8,50 
15% O & P 1.28 

TOTAL ADillTION - J .I. Hass Co. 

TOTAL ADDI TI ON - THIS CHANGE 

ADD 
$112. 70 

10. 00 

25. 00 

9,78 

$157~48 

Will you kindly issue a Chang e Order-ADDI TI ON in the amount of 
$157.48 to cover the cost of the additional work itemized herein, 

MJG/LBR 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-T URNER-WALSH-SI.ATTERY,INC. 
'"' I , i 

- - l '. l .. 
J r / ·';,· - --✓, · //,/, , ,,, 

', I . I l { ,".' ., L, ..-, 

M. J~J Grogarf' 
Project Manager 
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FULLER -TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . V . Novemb er 27' 1951 

Mr . James A. Dawson 
Co- Ordinator of Construct:i. on 
Hea.dquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations , New York 

OREGON 9 -3950 

RE : Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls & Cover Over East River Drive 

Dear Sir : 

PARTIAL ESTI MATE #9 FOR CHANGE NO. 23 2 
"Excavation Laborer s , Trucks , wor king under 
Di r ection of Mr , D. S . McGrath" 

In accordanc e with the requirements and authority of Article 
8(g) of our Contract HQ 1/75, we claim an i ncrease in our total guar­
anteed maximum cost price in the amount of THREE HUNDRED TVTELVE DOLLARS 
AND EIGHTY-ONE CENTS ( $312 . 81) for furnishing excavation l abor foreman, 
excavation laborer s, trucks and bulldozers in the number r equested daily 
by your Mr. D. S. McGrath to perform whatever work he may direct them to 
do . The furnishing of these laborers and equipment is being done in accord­
ance with verbal instructions f r om Mr . J . Zunser, 

The above amount cover s the costs indicated on : 

A. The Daily VJork report enumerated below, of which the Owner's 
Copy is attached hereto. 

TOTAL OF DAILY WORK REPORT ...... $ 68.25 

No. 15834 

B. The Eugene Duklauer invoice enumerated below, three copi e s 
of which are atb1ched hereto. A copy of the supporting 
Daily Labor and Materi al Vouche rs is already in your file s . 

I nvoice Dated Voucher No . Amount 

6/18/51 833 

TOTAL ADDI TI ON - PARTIAL EST .#9 - $312 . 81 

Wi 11 you kindly issue a Change Order-ADDITION in the amount of 
$312 ~ 81 covering the additional work itemi zed above. 

MJG/CER/lbr 
Enclosures 

Very truly yours , 

FULLER- TURNE,R-WALSH- SLATTERY, I NC • 
. , ( ,' 

j ) ) >-,1" ~,;/ , .. !• i I , 
l• , . ..-

Me ·~a. Grogan 
Proj ect Manag er 
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• 
cc: Harrison 

1:cLeod 
'.,.'..unser 
VanName 
Hopper 
Healy 

Full er-Turner- latt rr, • 
403 Ei st 42nd Street 

ew York 17, • r . 

Re: 

Gentl en: 

r 1951 

ir Co itioni 

You e h reb., not.Uied that the lump unt ot 13, 596. 00 
tor the lull perto co plction of th rk r uired by 
Chan• o . 14'., ass tted by 70u in ;rotW eti te dat 18 July 1951, 
is a prov in a.ocordanc• with para t>h 8(g)2 oft e c ntract and hall 
b paid tor a.a an addition to th eontract price. 

J Z: js 

ill other pron.aion ot the contr. ct. hall r ............. ,. in tull 
ft t . 

Date Y j' ;.,,.,,,,,- " '? ✓/ 

APPROVED for ~ 

TH'~" LEGAL DEPARTMENT . J 
~~l % 

Very t.ruq youra , 

all&ee I . Harriao11 
AI.LIC-Uutor ot Plannin 
eutawlrters iannin Ottice 



(vo - s - rg -,~ 

• 
cc: Harrison 

Zunser 
HcLeod 
Van Name 
Healy 
Hopper 

'" 

tl t 

I h&Vi 

•-io~•Slatter:r • Inc. 
lff.1MA:t, 

of 

26 - P!L'IT 

d 

C le Social 

l dd 40 hrs . P rty Chief' ut 4t :3.00 
2 dd 40 hn. f:ra.nsi o Iqo t 2 , JlS - """!!!f~,i, 

&. u.r. 

TOTA.I. .n TI r • • . • • • • • • • • • • • 222 .17" 

• 30 

JZ:ml 

- ' V 



cc: Harrison 
McLeod 
Zunser 
Van Name 
Hopper 
Healy 

Fuller-Tum . lsb. tt. ey, Inc. 
40J 42n re t 
~ York 17, ti . I . 

Re: 

Gent1 : 

ll o h r r vi icna of 
tull force nd rreet . 

JZ : rnl 

27 No 

eon ra.ct 

Very t ly ,our , 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

November 26, 1951. 

Mr. Jam.es A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls 
and Cover over East River Drive 
Electrical - Edwards Co. Shop 
Drawings 

We are submitting for your approval six (6) copies of Edwards 
Company1s drawing 'Jk-97, Issue No. 1, dated November 5, 1951, 
which covers layout and dimensions of cabinet and equipment 
for Section J of Fire Control Roam. This panel is Lamp 
Annunciator for Air Conditioning unsuperv-ised smoke, fire de­
tecting and steam. pressure reducing valve circuits for Meet­
ing Halls and General Assembly Buildings. 

we request that three (3) copies of this drawing be returned 
to us with your approval and/or comments at your earliest 
convenience. 

Clfl./crra/em 

Very truly yours, 

FlJLLER,-TlJRNER-YfALSH-SLA.TTERY I INC • 

. ,;1-t-l?~~-
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

\ 

OREGoN 9.39 0 
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Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Qt-dinator of Constructi 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

I Yo..-$ ""(~~i 
OREGON 9 -39!50 V 

INC. 

r 

1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1./75 
and Cover over st River D.rive 
Kitchen Exhaus System - Heating, 
Ventilating and Air Conditioning 

We wish to record the results of the meeting and tests held in the 
Meeting Halls Kitchen on November 16, 1951 for the purpose of testing 
the air distribution and flow at the exhaust hoods. Those in attend­
ance were: 

Messrs. Hannegan and Rumpeltin, u. N. H. p. o. 
Mr. McGowan, Nathan Straus-Duparquet, Inc. 
Mr. Brady, F.T.w.s., me. 
Mr. Dobak and Mr. Dexter, Kerby Saunders., me. 

Visual smoke tests and air velocity measurements were made on each hood. 

The following is a tabulation of the test results : 

Equipment Item No. Air Velocity in J&t Throat of Hood 
~ 

ll- Ranges 1920 F.P.M. 
ll-A Steam Kettles 1400 ft: 

B-4 Baking Ovens 1750 lf 

B-4 Baking Kettle 1800 It 

41-A Toaster 1800 II 

41- Coffee Urns 1875 ff 

u-7 Short Or'der Range 1700 II 

u-6 Bain Marie 1650 It -
c-17 Cafeteria Griddle 1825 It 

C-21-A Cafeteria Kettles l1+90 It -

Very truly yours1 

GER/ a{fflj em 

cy: Kerby Saunders ai'i eld o. 
Att: Mr. Dobak 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER -TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

4 03 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Mr. Jam0s A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, New York 

November 23, 1951 

RE : Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls & Cover Over East River Drive 
ESTIMATE FOR CHANGE NO. 352 

r 

"Paint 10 Circular Diffusers in Acoustical 
Plastered Ceilings in Rooms 412, 413, 414, 42311 

References: 

Dear Sir: 

(a) u.~J. Letter (Dawson) toFTWS, dated 9/7/51 
(b) NG #84, dated 10/15/51 
(c) U.N . Letter (Dawson) to f'l'1JIJS, dated 10/19/51 
(d) FT 'TS Letter (Grogan) to U.N. , dated 10/25/51 

In accordance with the authority and requirements of Article 8(g) 
of our Contract HQ 1/75, we claim a~ increase in our total guaranteed 
maximum cost price in the amount of FIFTY-ONE DOLLARS AND SEVENTY- FIVE 
CENTS ($51. 75) t o cover the cost of the additional work itemized herein 
which is required by the above references as compared to Paint Schedule, 
Rev . #45, revised 9/6/51 . 

You will please note that reference 11 c11 above does not agree 
with the latest finish schedules in that the ceilings of Room 412, 413 
and 414 are finished in hard white plaster instead of acoustical plaster 
as called for in the references . 

The estimate is based upon the assumption that Change No, 197 
is to be approved . 

This price is broken dmm as follows : 

SECTION 26 - PAINT & FINISH (J. I. Hass Co . , Inc . ) 

Paint 10 diffusers at $4,50 ea . 
15% o & P 

TOTAL ADDI TI ON - THIS CHANGE 

- $45 . 00 
6. 75 

$51. 75 

Will you kindly issue a Chang~ Order- Addition in the amount 
of $51 , 75 to cover the cost of the additional work itemized herein. 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER- TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY;INC . 

·•·v ·= • ) : . 1 , ,. .- .·:i_ .·• _/ 
I • ) . I . . ' ,' , ,.. -

MJG/CER/lbr 
M, J , Grogan 
Pr9ject Manager 



OREGON 9-39!50 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. --q4 
y{~ 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

November 23, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting 
Hal.ls and Cover over East 
River Drive 
Electrical. - Cole Elect. Prod. 
Shop Drawing 

We submit herewith for your approval. six (6) copies of the 
following Cole Electric Products drawing: 

H-lli.04 - ~•••i111 Ne, -r, dated 8/20/51., Revision No. 1., 
dated ll/9/51 - Details of Section A in the 
Fire Control Room. 

Please return three (3) copies of t his drawing to this office 
at your earliest convenience with you: approval. and/or comments. 

CF.R/CV{B/em 

Vecy truly yours, 

FlJLLER-TURNER-WALSH-SIATTERY, INC • 

. ~trf~ 
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403EAST42NDSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

November 23, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting 
Halls and Cover over East 
River Drive 
Nat . Sheet Metal Works 
Shop Drawing 

We are submitting to you herewith six (6) p:nints of National 
She t Metal Works 1 drawing 3-B-N-NA., dated 9 November 1951, 
showing the sheet metal duct work ~d equipment arrangement 
for the Ma.chine Shop Exhauet, Ventilation for Paint Spray 
Booth and Paint Lockers, ventilation of the Caustic Soda Fork, 
and the Battery Exhaust. 

Since all material and equipment is ready and available to 
complete the above systems, we request speedy action/~Be 
above drawing and that you return three (3) copies with your 
comment and/ or approval. 

CER/PLB/em 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

C . e... . ~ {11! 
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

OREGON 9-39!50 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y , 

OREGON 9-3950 

Mr. Jam.es A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 

November 23, 1951 

~ 
Contract HQ J./75 - llleetY­
and Cover over East River Drive 
Electrical. 

Re: 

Edwards Co. Shop Drawings 
Dear Mr. Dawson: 

We submit herewith for your approval. six (6) copies each of the following 
E<livards co. drawings - subject, OH Sprinkler Alarm: 

Drawing No. 

F-342-D 

F-342-B 

F-342-E 

Description 

Wiring diagram of Section "D1t of Control Panel for 
M.n. 5962-2 Sprinkler Alarm Panel - Supervised 
Tamper Circuits - Issue No. 1, dated 11/7/51 

Wiring diagram. of Section "B" of Control Roan. for 
M.D. 5962 Sprinkler Alarm PaJ:).el -Supervised water 
Flow Circuits - Issue No. 1, dated ll/7/51 

Wiring diagram of Section 11E" of Control Panel for 
M. n. 5962-3 Sprinkler Alarm_Panel - supervised 
Tamper Circuits - Issue No. 1, dated 11/2/51. 

we ask that you review these drawings promptly and return three (3) 
copies of each to this office with your approval. or comments as noted. 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLA.TTERY, INC • 

CER/CWB/em 

. ~ttfr~ 
C. E. Reese If. 
Project Engineer 
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21 Roveab r 1951 

Fuller-Turner- alsb-Sl&ttery, Inc . 
403 East 42nd Street 

ew York 17, ew York 

Gentl en: 

Re: Meetin Halls and Cover Over st 
River Drive - Contract HQ l/75 
Trusteeship Council Chamber 
Electr.ic - Exit Sign 

Plea e refer to our l tter to you dated 4 October 1951 
wherein we listed phot.ostats sent you on the 28th ot 
Sept ber 1951. 

Ref er nee Drawing • 39 of this list we wish to advise 
that there will be an additional cost and you are to proce d 
with the fabrication of this exit light as d tailed on 
D-rawing • .39 and submit tor our co sideration price which 
affect the Contract Price. 

ith reference to this particular drawing this letter uppl 
ents the stat en\ in the next to the last paragl"i ph ot our 

4 October 1951 letter to ,-ou. 

JJHe:js 
cc: Aussem 

Nelson 
Healy- 2 
Harris 
Hopper 
l unser 
VanNallle 
McLeod 
Hannegan 
Seelman 
S & H- 2 

Veey truly yours, 

J ea A. Dawson 
C rdinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER -TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET November 19, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, New York 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

RE: Contraot HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls & Cover Over East River Drive 
ESTI MATE FOR CHANGE NO. 339 

Reference: 

Added Copper Expansion Joints in Cement Plaster 
Soffi ts above Eleva ti on 83 1 -011 

{a) FT1~'s, Inc. Letter (Grogan) to U.N. dated 9/18/51 (c.0-339) 

Dear Sir: 

In accordance vnth the r equirements and authority of Article 8(g) 
of our Contract HQ 1/75, we claim an increase in our total guarRnteed 
maximum cost price in the amount of THREE HUNDRED FORTI -SEVEN DOLI.ARS AND 
NINETY-TWO CENTS C-C347 .92) for the changes in the work itemized herein , 
which are required by the above r efer enc e. 

This estimate is broken down as follows: 

PART IV - SECTJON 10 - ROO}~NG & SHEET METAL 
(New York Roofing Co.) 

1. Charge by A. Munder & Son - to furnish copper 
expansion joint at 83 1-0" l evel - 44 lin.ft. 

Material - 28 lbs. copper@ ,60/lb. $16.80 
Field labor - 2 hrs. @ t J.50/hr. 7.00 
~elfare,Pension & Disability Fund .46 

$24.26 
15% o & P 3.64 

~27,90 
FOAB & UtI • 4.5% ,32 

ffi 28.22 

ADD 

TOTAL - THIS SECTION ................. • ....... $28, 22 

PART Iy - SECTION 20 - FURRI: NG & Ui.T"t!ING (Jeremiah Burns,Inc,) 

1. Install copper expansion joint in plast er soffit 
at Elev. 83 1-011 - 12 locations @ f°,16.50 ea . $198,00 

2. Furr & Lath 80 l.f. soffit,west. elev. @ 1.00/ft 

15% C & P 

80,00 
278.00 
41.70 

319,70 
TOTAL THIS SECTION • • •, .. • • • . · · , ....... 319. 70 

TOTAL - Till S ESTI MATE • 

- Pagel -
(cont'd. on Page 2) 



Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office - Page 2 - Nov. 19, 1951 

RE: HQ 1/75 - Estimate for Change No, 339 

Will you kindly issue a Change Order-Addition in the amount 
of )347~92 to cover the costs itemized above. 

MJG/CER/lbr 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER~VAI.SH-SLATTERY ,I NC • 
.. , .. , 

- C , . J O. y { o 
J /j i ;2 c71(t.u_./ 

M. J. Grogan i 
Proj ect Manager 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

OREGON 9-3950 

November 19, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, New York 

RE: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls & Cover Over East River Drive 
ESTI MATE FOR CH/1. NGE NO. 349 

Ref er ences: 

Dear Sir: 

11 Painting at Copper Louvres in Exterior Walls 
at Elevator Machine Room Penthouse and 
Stair #48 Bulkhead" 

(a) U. N. Letter (Dawson) to FTWS, dated 10/ 16/51 
(b) FTWS 11 (Grogan) to U. N. 11 10/18/51 

In accorda nce with the r equirements and authority of Article 8(g) 
of our Contract HQ 1/75, we claim an increase in our total guar ant eed 
maximum cost pric e i n t he amount of EIGHTY-TWO DOLLARS AND EIGHTY CENTS 
($82.80) to cover the cost of the additional work itemized her ein which i s 
r equired by the above r ef er ences as c ompar ed with U. N. l)wg . No. A-10, r e­
vised 10/18/ 50 . 

This price i s broken down as follows: 

SECTION 26 - PAI NT & F1 NISH ( J .I .Hass Co., I nc.) 

Add painting of 4 louvers at $18. ea . - $72. 00 
15% O & P 10 . 80 

Tor AL AD ill TI ON - THIS CHJ.NGE $82. 80 

Will you kindly issue a Change Order-Addition in the amount of 
$82.80 covering the additi onal work itemized her ein, 

MJG/CER/lbr 

Very truly y ours, 

FULLER- TURNER-1NAI.SH- SLATTERY ,I NC. 

1 J ) · Y,t/ 1'7 ttft.:t t J 
·" . ( 

M. J. Grogan 
Project Manager 



FULLER -TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

OREGON 9-3950 

November 19, 1951 

Mr. James A. To.wson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, New York 

RE: HQ 1/75 Contract - Meeting Halls & Cover Over East River Drive 
ESTIMATE FOR CHANGE NO. 205 & 205A 
nTrusteeship Council Chamber" 

References: 

Dear Sir: 

(a) U.N. Dwg. RA-21B, dated 2/16/51 
(b) UN Letter (Zunser) toFTWS, Inc., dated 2/20/51 
(c) FTWS Letter (Grogan) to U.N. dated 3/9/51 
(d) FI'WS Letter (Grogan) to U.N. dated 5/31/51 

In accordance with the r equirements and authority of Article S(g) 
of our Contract HQ 1/75, we claim an increase in our guaranteed maximum 
cost price in the amount of ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-THREE DOLLARS AND SEVENTY-SIX 
CENTS ($123.76) to cover the cost of the changes in work itemized herein 
which are required by the above references as compared to A-13 revised 
3/1/50. 

However, any other changes which are shovm by the above references, 
and not itemized herein, wilJ be picked up in later changes, due to lack 
of sufficient details at this time . 

This price is broken dovm as follows: 

SECTION 12 - ORNAM:ENTAL IRON (General Bronze Corp.) 

Furnish and deliver only J/4 11 x 3/411 x 1/811 

alumili ted aluminum angles for 1811 x 1811 

loudspeaker frames: 

Material 
Shop 
Drafting 

15% 0 & p 
FOAB 

$11.00 
64.00 
9.00 

84.00 
12~60 
1,00 

$97 .60 
TOTAL ADil[TION - THIS SECTION 

ADD 

$97.60 

- Page 1 -
(Cont'd on Page 2) 



Mr~ James A.Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office - Page 2 - Nov. 19, 1951 

RE: HQ 1/75 - Estimate for Change No.205 and 205A ADD 

Brought Forward from P,l - $ 97.60 

SECTION 20 - FURRING & LATHI NG (Jeremiah Burns, Inc.) 

Install plaster frames for loudspeakers 
15% o & P 

$22.75 
3.41 

$26.16 
TOTAL ADll TI ON - T'rII S SECT! ON 
TOTAL ADDITION - TlllS CHANGE 

26.16 
$123,76 

Will you kindly issue a Change Order-ADillTI ON in the amount of 
$123.76 to cover the cost of the additional work itemized herein. 

MJG/CER/lbr 

Vecy truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SI.ATTERY.,INC • 

. .._ _,,. .. " ·n, -·· · (~ Ii _/ ' ' / . /'. 
I ) ,_. , • -L l {'t:l.J i '. 

,· I ,· 

~ / (. 

M. J. -Grogan 
Project Manager 
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FULLER-9:;Ei::SH-SLATTERY, 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

OREGON 9-3950 

INC. 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 
-Novonhor 19., 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co--Ordinatcr of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 22721 
United Nn.tions., Now York 17, N.Y. 

RE: CONTRhCT HQ 1/75 - MEETING Hi'J.,LS .\ND COVER OVER EAST RIVER DRIVE 
PMTfil ESTDli.TE "113 for CHANGE No. 216B 
"Kitchen & Cafeteria Area - Heating, Plumbing, 
Sprinkler & Electrical - Above 83'-0" Level" 

References: a) Partial Esti:mate No. 1 dated 10/1/.51 for Change No. 216B 
b) 11 II II 2 It 10/4/51 II II 11 II 

c) Field Instructions 

Dear Sirt 

In accordance wi t h tho requirements and authority of Article 8(g) cf our Con­
tract HQ 1/75., we clain an increase in our total guaranteed naximum cost price in 
the amount of 'fi{O HUNDRED SEVE!II'I'Y ONE DOLLl'..t"1S .\ND FIFTY ONE CENTS (':)271.51) for the 
niscellaneous work of architectural trades., i ter.iizod herein, which are requi red by 
the above "references", 

The above price is broken down as follows: 

I - ITEMS OF WORK TO BE BACKCHA;.1 GED BY UNHPO TO Nl.TH.\.N STRAUS DUP1u1QUET CO. 

_Ltem 1/!t 
"Addi ti.on for Protection of' Stone Coping on the 4th floor­
East Side Meeting Hall while hoisting Kitchen Equipment 
for Nathan-Straus-Duparquetp and protection of Asphalt 
Tile Floor on the 4th floor-during the instal lation of 
w,,· -ra!PQle .. 
FTrrS1 Ine• D. 17.n. No. Ol.5795. • • • • ••• • • • • • • • ••• • • • • • •• •• • •• • • • 

Item In - c.r.s. No. 6184(dated Sept. u, 19511: 

''Remove all wood crates, paper and ~s caused by Kitchen 
Equiproont. This is to cover trucking to burning area and 
burning of same." 
F'f'NS, Ince No. 051802 •• • u • • • .. 0105. 24 , 

II n n . 015817 •••• ...... () lQ.86 
Total Addition - Item #2. •• •• • .~ffi.!b ••• • •. • • .... • •. • •• • •·•. • 

Figures carried forward to page (2) ••• ••. ••• ••• •• ••• •• ••. ••• • 

ADD 

13.Jlt. 

U6 .. 10 



i.n-. James A. Dav,son • 
Re, Contract HQ 1/75 ,. Meeting Halls • Partial 

Estimate #3 for Chang'? No_, 216B 

November 19~ 1951 
page (2) 

. '. ; ' 

Figures brought for\7ard from page (l)•••••••t••••••••••~•••••••••• 

Item #3 - c.r.s.#6186(Dated Sept. 181 i9_51) .t 

11To e11t out m sonry walls above ~ slabs of Refrigeration 
spaces at north and south walls. Install access doors in ' 
these openings. This also to cover any patching necessary. 
Notes All cutting, patching and painting backcharged to· 

Nathan-Straus-Duparquet Co. Access doors and i.%:"~!&1.l• 
ati on charged to United Nations, Tickot.s. signed 

by u. N•II · ·. · · ·. ·· · 1 , 

FTWS, Ince - n.·w.R. No. 015796._. • ~~ •••~•, •~••"' •• .~ •• •• • •••• 

Item #4 - c.r.s. #6199 - F.o. NO, 453, 

11 To ~ti,toh plaster of walls in Kitchen .IU'ea damaged by in­
stnllation of l'i tchen Equipment, This to be backcha.rged 
to Kitchen Equipment Contractor," 
T. A. 01Rourke, Inc. - Bill #49•••••• ••• ,~ ••• ••• • ~ ..... •• u♦ • 

Item #5 ... F • 0. No. 450: 

ttPatch cinder block partition at north end of Compressor 
Room-4th floor where N &,igeration line·s pass through. 
To be charged to Natha.n-Straus-Duparquet. ll . 

J. Harry l'nNally Mason Corp.(Invoice da ted 10/4/51)~~•••~~• 

TOTlu, ADDITI ON .. ITEM r, ••••.•••.•••.•.••.••••••.••.••••• 

II - OTHER ITEMS OF TI'CRKJ 

.r~em #l - c.r.s.£6186(dated s~ .. 18~ l95l)t 

ttTo cut out masonry walls above th0 slabs of Refrigeration 
spaces at north and south walJs. Insta 1 acoass doors in 
these openings. Thi s also to cover any patchi!lf' n~sa:cy-. 
NOTEt All cutting, patching ·and '.[:ia.1hting b ackcbrq;ed to 
- Nathan-Straus-Duparquet Co. Access doors and in­

stallation charged to Uni tod Nati ons. Tickets 
signed by U. N, 11 · 

FT.vs, Inc. - Addition for furn i shing 2 ea.l.cce6$ qnors 
1211 X 24"••••••••••••••••••••!>•• 

_I~ m #2 • F, Q• #3J5: 

1:To r emove the Sanacoustic Pan Ceiling on the 4-th floor 
of the Secretariat Bldg,., as necessary to install Plumbing 
Line s for Meeting Hall CnfeJueria .:"1.rea~ This is also to 
cover r epla cing of acoustic c eiling after all plumbing is 
compl etedi} n • · 
Joh'l&-~1anvi l.le Sales Co*-~%, ~ , .® i .l</V)/8'.'.; ; '.::;:12~40 
~ ~ .. J'\1l>:~ & 11-:t.J'.!'~ Ji1~ :fc ·(t(ttc, a !(, f).~' 0 ~~ o,l)r,•h 0 ~.,l, c: C_::_~ :Th 

::!Jo 

~~ - 8t46 
' 

~ ~b.0. 64 

15% 0 & P,-. ~o,~ •·Je • "~ O<H ~~~~~--~ .. u••••••ueet~ · l~97 
FOAB & ur - 4.") 5% c.:a2,, 40).o<Jo• t:10~~u-.••··~"". () Ce -~~5..6_ ' ' 
To~ ~L ADD ITION ,,.. I 'IBM #2· ~•-H••,•·----••U• ······~· .. ··•1.<-'•..,· "'"llt!'i:5~~"1'16,.z 
TOTAL i i.DD IT ION . , ITEH II. o •• •• u • • • • .-., , ,. • •, •• • '•, u. • • • u u••,.' ~5.g7 



Mr• James Ae Daws en 
Ret Contract HQ 1/75 - Meet ing Halls - Parti.a1 

Esti.mte#.3 for Chapge No. 2J6B 

Novembar 191 19.51 
page (3) 

llDD 

TOI'AL llDDITION • I'IBM ~•~ ..... ; .~ .... •••••;•••• • •• ~ •. • •• •••• ( 240.64 
TOTAL ADDITION • ITEM II.~~~• .. •~•••••·••••••••••••••••,•••,••, ~:· . 30.87 

TOTAL ADDITICN-THIS Plu1TIAL EST?Mft'IE••• ( 271..5]. 

<Ale (1) copy of ca.ch FT'.7S_, Daily :7ork Repart and one (1) copy of the In.voice 
from T. A. QI Rourke, Inc. and J • Harry !,b NaJ!l.y Mason Corp. are attached hereto 0 

Copies of tim tickets covering all work incl uding t ho work by Johns,-Hanville 
SalesCorp. e.ro alrcad,y m your ,fi..lcs. 

17ill you kindly i s sue a Change Ordcr•ADDITICTI: 1n tile amount of :~ 271..51 cover-• 
ing the items of work listed ab ove. 

MJG:CER: rune 
attach. 

Vc-ry truly yours, 

FULLER ... TUilNER-~ ,-ALSH..SIJ. TTERY, INC• 
.,- ()., / ··,.,., . 

Fr) .() LiJ<-f U• -' 
M. J. Grogan 
Pro jeot Manager 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y . 

November 19, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Offic e 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
Ne11 York, N.Y. 

OREGON 9-3950 

r e : Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls and Covering Over East River Drive -
CHANGE NO. 350B - Expruision Joints in Roof at 83 ',-0" Level 

Reference: (a) F'IHS, Inc. l etter (Reese ) dated 11/19/50 to u.N. 

Dear Mr. Drason: 

This Change is supplemental to our Cpange No. 350, dated October 18, 
1951 and Change No. 350A, dated October 29, 19511 

On rlondav morning, November 19, 1951, a meetine was held in 3rour office 
to discuss the completion of the expansion joints at the 83 1-011 l evel 
in which Tremco il920 has been instzalled and must be removed. The decisio~v 
r eached in this meeting were c:-,nfirmed in our lette r of November 19, 1951 
to you, Reference (a), a copy of which is attached hereto and made a 

:i:art hereof. 

This ncAd itionnl information will he t aken into account in preparing our 
Estinate for Changes No, 350, 350A and 350B. 

Under the authority and re quirements of the contract, we hereby r equest 
that proper adjustment of th e contr:tct price and contract time be diealt 
with under the t e rms and conditions of the contract. This Change ,dD. be 

analyzed with all inter ested subcontr ctors and detailed estimates will be 
submit ted to you as quickly as possible. Definite extension of contract 

time for compl e tion will he requested a s soon as determina tion can be made 
of the effect of this Change on the entire job progress. 

MJG/Cim/ eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER~TURNER-WALSH-SLATTEHY, INC, 

0 d ) (/½t· z /-/l~kv 
1:. J. Grogan _/ 
Project linnager 

_ y.,; 



- OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y, 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

November 19, 1951 

re: Contract HQ 1/75 - l•1eeting 
Halls and Covering Over East 
River Drive -
:::.Xpansion Joints in Roof at 
83' -011 Leve], 

On Iv1onday morning, Hovember 19, 1951, a m0eting was held in your office to 
discuss the completion of the expansion joints at the 83 1-0" l evel in whict 
Tremco #920 has been installe and must he removed, Thos e present were: 

Messrs, Zunser 
Healy 
Hopper 

) 
~ Unit ed Nations 

He srs. NcNrunc1.ra-Trernco Lfg, Co. 
Powers-Hew York Roofing .Co. 
Cunningham-FTWS, Inc. 

After dis.cussion it vrc.s garoed that the present Trernco #',20 is to be 
chiseled out to a depth of approxinately, but no more than, 1-1/211 from 
the surface of the tile . This depth wa s decided upon in order to obviate 
any possibility of tho membrane waterproofing under the tile bed being · 
punctured by tho roofer's chisel. 

It w:,s also agreed that no Flexcell is to be used in any of these par­
ticular joints. The sp3.ce nbove the Tre,mco ,#920 which is l eft is to be 
complet ely filled with Tremco Caulking Compc\md of tool consistency 
to within 1/4" of the surfnco of the tile. 

The New Yort iloofing Co. is proceeding in accordance with the l:'.bove 
decision. 

CER/eas 

Very truly yours , 

FUJ.LER-TURIJffi-W,:i,LSH-SLATTERY, INC• 

C . e cl ?.f..c ,4 __ _Q_ . 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 



OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

lJ over,1be r 19, 1951 

Mr. Janes .• • D;-1.wson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Iwom 2272 .. United Nr\tions 
New York~ N.Y. 

re: e·m'ltract HQ 1/75 .,.. l'•fo eting Halls and eovering Over E~st River Drive -
CH .. NGE NO. 277-B - Trustooship Council Chambe r - Installation of 

Mat vrials froL1 .-.broa d 

Ref erences: The following drawings pr epa red by 1'ir. Finn Juhl of Denmark: 

(a) No Title - Lighting Fixture Drn.wing (Rec I d. 11/6/50) 
(b) Dwg. No . 7 - di'.ted 8/28/50 - (He e I ct.11/6/50) 11 Sections 

;-1.gninst North and West 11 o 

( c) Dwg, No . 8 ... u.'.l'\:,cu 'J/20/50 (Roe ' d.11/6/50) 11 Secti,,ms 
i.eainst Sc)uth and En.st". 

)'
9
~_} Dwg.No,9d:1.ted 9/2/50 (re c'ct 11/6/50) - "Plan". 

\ Y II No,10, 11 9/2/50 (re c'd 11/6/50) - "Pl:m of Ceiling". 
(f) " No.l.l," 9/20/50 (rec'd 11/6/50) - "Typic"'-1 Rail, 

(g) 

(h) 

Ceiling And Bnckwall". 
" No.12; 11 8/2/50 (re c 'd..10/19/51} - "Screens in . 

Ceilj_ngs ov0r Del eg~t es' & Press ' r eA. 11 • 

11 No.13 - d1;.t od 9/20/50 (re c'd 11/6/50) - "Details of 
Teak vfalls with Doors and Guiling-Del egat es' .• r ea 11 t 

(i) Dwg. No. 15, no dQt e , (re c'd• 10/16/51) - "Rni:}.ings". 
(j) 11 No~ 16, dated 2/23/51 (rec I d 10/19/51 - "Det ails of 

(k) 11 No. 17, dnt od 2/23/51 (rec I d 10/19/51) · fa ilings ~' 
"Det nils of ltailinc s". 

(1) 11 No. 18, dated 2/23/.51 (re c I d 10/9/51) -."Dct f'. ils of 
lbilings"~ 

(m) 11 No, 23, r ev. Sept, '51 (rec' ct. 9/28/51) ... "Lighting 

(n) II 

(o) II 

(p) II 

No. 24, r ev. 
No. 26, r ev. 
No. JO,dat ed 

' Boxes"; 
Sept. '51 (re c I ct . 9/28/51.);'Lighting Bow,: 
6/20/51 (rec I d 10/19/51)-" Plrui of llaiJ ir 
6/ 6/51 (rec' d 9/28/51)-"Section of Hall 

by Window". 
(q) 11 No . 31,dat ed 6/8/51,(rec'd 9/28/51)-"Details of 

(r) II 

( S) II 

(t) II 

~ ~~ :: 

No~32, 
No,38., 
No~42;, 
No.43; 
No~45, 

Added H.,fer once : 

S6uth Wall", 
ra-v,J.8/31/51 (rec' d.9/28/51) - "Doors", 
dat ed 8/31/51 (rec'd 9/28/51) ... "Doors" ,, , 
dat ed 9/14/51 (re c 1d, 9/28/51)-"South Wall". 
dated 9/19/51 (rec'd 9/28/51) -"North Wall". · 
dated 9/25/51 (rec 1d 10/19/51)-11Ceiling Baffle · 

(wj "Confirmation of Instructions to Superintendent No• 6 183 / 
dated Sept (mbe r 7, 1951. 

-r---



... 

Mr. J ame s .. . D2.wson -2-

r e : Contra ct HQ 1/75 - CfL NGE NO. 2?7-B 

Dear Nr. D;,wson: 

November 19, 1951 

This Chn,nge is suppleuent-".l to our Chnnges: 

No• 277, da t ed 7/10/51 
277-n, dated 8/6/51 

The above Reference s ( a ) to (v) inclusive are hereby rnade Hef erenc e s for 
Change No~ 277, 

C~I~S. No. 6183, Ref e rence (w) r eads as follows: 

"You are instructed o.s follows: 
To r emove hollw oetal bucks fron horth and sou th walls at 5 3' -0" 
l evel of Trusteeship Council Chru:ibers .:.. total of 4-bu.cks. Car o 1:1,ct 
t o break acoustic pla ste r ceiling." 

The cost of r emoving the hollow r.1et n.l bucks ha s been included as Iten No~ 76 
in our Partial Estimc1.te No• 5 for Chance No, 306, dat ed October 23, 1951. 
The cost of inst ,.lling the bucks and doors from Denmark will be included in 

our 11Estinat e f or Chang0s No, Z77, 277A. ru-id 277B". 

Unc:er the authority and r equirements of the contract, we h,3r cby r equest tha t 
proper ad justrnent of the contract price and contr.'.'. ct tine be dealt with un­
der the t orsm and co{jditions of the contr,~ct , This Change will be analyzed 
with all inte r e sted stibcontr<'-ctors and det nil oa estimnt e s will be submitted 
t o you as quickly ,. s possible . Definik ext ension of contr· .ct tir:1e for com-

pletion will bo r equewt0d as soon as do t ~rr1inntion c.'.'.n be m~de of the effect 
of this chane8 on tho entire job proeress. 

MJG/CER/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULLEH-TUrW1~fl-W ,LSH-SL, TTERY, INC . 
' . - I 

)J J-'--Y.c/ iA':4a, ti/" 
n. .J .• 1 Grogod 
Proje ct Manager 



1 .;2..✓-> ~ .:<-/ r ~ r ,_,,.,.. 
OREGON 9•39!50 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

November 19, 1951 

Mr. James A• Dawson 
Co Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272, United Nations 
New York 17, New York 

Re: Meeting Halls Contract IQ 1/75, and General Assry. & North 
Parking Contract HQ 1/82 

Dear Sir: 

We are attaching hereto three (3) signed copies each of the 
following Change Orders:-

HAH:vg 
enc. 

#23 - Addition - T. A• o•Rourke, Inc. - $1,308.64 
#22 - tt tt 467.06 
#3 - Addition - Vinje Caulking & Weatherstrip Co. - $229.43 

Meeting Halls Contract. 

#l~ - Deduction - Murray Hill Woodworking Corp. - ~ 62.08 
#5 - Addition - T. A. 01Rou.rke, Inc. - 91. 08 
#4 - Deduction - Morris Levin & Sons, Inc. - 121.41 

General Ass•y. & North Parking Contract. 

Very truzy yours, 

FUIJ..Et-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

He A. Hiener 
Office Manager 



Dear Mr. Dawson: 

OREGON 9 -3950 

ER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

3 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

re: Contr act HQ 1/75 - Meet· 
Halls and Covering Ove East 
River Drive -
Expansion Joints in Roof at 
83 t -011 Level 

On Monday morning, November 19, 1951, a m~etiilg was held in your office to 
discuss the completion of the expa:n_sic;m joints a. t the 83 t -011 level in which 
Tremco #920 has been instilled and must be removed. Those present were: 

Messrs. Zunser 
Healy 
Hopper 

) 
) United Nations 
) 

Messrs, McNamara - Tremco Mfg. Co. 
Powers - N.Y. Roofing Co. 
Cunningham ... Fl'WS, Inc. 

After discussion, it was agreed that the present Tremco #920 is to be chiseled 
out to a depth of appro.rimately, but no more than, 1-1/ 211 from the surface of 

the tile. This depth was decided upon in order to obviate any possibility of 
the membrane waterproofing under the tile bed being punctured by the roofer's 
chisel. 

It was also agreed that no Flexcell is to be used in any of these particular 
joints, The space above the Tremco #920 which is left is to be completely 
filled with Tremco Caulking Corn.powid of tool consistency to within 1/411 of 
the surface of the tile. 

The New York Roofing Co. is proceeding in accordance with the above decision. 

CER/eas s, 

Very truly yours., 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC • 

. C. ~ C: . ~ 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 



cc: Zunser · 
Aussem 
Nelson 
Healy 
Harris 
Van Name 
Hannegan 
Rwnpeltin 
S & H (2) 

Fuller-Turner-Walsh-Slattery, Inc. 
403 East 42nd Street 

ew Yo:ck 17, N.Y. 

19 ovember ;1951 

R : nd 
e!riger·tion 
ir C nditiogigg 

Gent.l n: 
. ,· 

You are h reby notified to ke the following 

1 . Inst ll a Foster Type 37 2 (or eq 1) Pl"essure 
Bedue Valve int e h Pressure St _Line 
sel"Vi t e jets of the t conde sen . T e 
valve is t be sized for 5761/ st reducing 
from 1651 steam to -12 st • 

The Pr ssure R duc1 V lve snot shown on 
tbe o. tr ct Dr wings . 

2. You are to eliminate the i ti.1 tion from four 
steam condens r loc t in the Re!riger tion 

chin · 

es: 

en t de for e etrigeration Pl t, it s felt 
the COY ring on the co de ers s necessary, but after ~ t i t ayst 
it e found t t t e covering could be el' ted., You a.re to ub t tor 
approval :,our it zed ~ea.k o of yo deduction tro t contract pr~ce 
tor the o esion of this terial and inst 11.ation ot it.em l l bove. 

·f 
' You are to proe d t h t e install tion of t e , a vv~~£ 

Valve on a time and terial basis, su tting tickets for 
approval. as th work progrease . 

SSR:eh 

J s . wson 
o-Ordinator ot Co struction 

Headquarters Pla~ Oftice 

•. 

. ' 

' . 
' 

" ' 
' . ' 

' '' ' ' , ' t';lt I l 

" ' .... 
' ,. 

r,· . 
·~ 

.. ' . 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

Jams A. Dawson 
Co Ordinator of Construction 
H adqu.arters Planning Office 

om 2272, United Nati.ens 
New York 17, New York 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STR EET 

N EW YORK 17, N , Y. 

November 16, 1951 

Re: Meeting HalJ!s Contract HQ 1/75; 
Contract IQ 1/82 

Dear Sir: 

/;;.c -..f'-- 1?-Y-
oREGoN 9.3950 

We are attaching hereto three (3) signed copies of each of the follow-
ing Change Orders:-

HAH: vg 
encls. 

#33 - Addition - Kerby Saunders, Inc. ... $2,649.72 
#12 - Addition - New York Roofing co.~ 230. 16 
#23 - Addition - Jeremiah Burns, Inc. - 229.19 
#12 - Addition - Atla.~tic Metal Prod. - 19.38 
#11 - Addition - tt n tt 1.5.50 
#25 - Addition - Jeremiah Burns, Inc . - 836.59 
#24 - Addition - tt 11 11 - 748.17 
#40 - Addition - Fischbach & Moore, Inc. - 44. 70 
#42 - Addition - tt tt - 382.00 

Meeting Halls Contract. 

#14 - Addition - Fischbach & MoOI'e, Inc. - 217.00 
#6 - Addition - Jeremiah Burns, Inc. - 1,039.60 
#13 - Addi ti.on - Fischbaclf & Moore, Inc. - 221. 00 
#7 - Addition - Shatz Painting Corp. - 44. 10 
#13 - Deduction - General Bronze Corp. - 307. 00 

General Ass•y. & North Parldng Contract. 

Very truly yours, 

FU;;:r;;r.·::1FflY, INC, 

H. A. Hiener 
Office Manager 



FULLER -TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. J ame s A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinaotor of Cons t ruction 
Headquarters Pl.nnning Offic e 
Room 2272 - Uni t ed i'fations 
New York, N.Y. 

November 16, 1951 

OREGON 9-3950 

r e : Contn.ct HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls and Covering Over East River Dri ve -
CH,'JJGE NO~ 358 - St eel Bra cket Su0port for Sculpture in Trustee ship 

Council Chapber 

References: (a ) U~N.Dwg~ }1H~2-CS-196, datGd October 9, 1951 
(b) :m,. J runo s _· .• Dawson's l ette r of 11 October 1951 to FTW'S, I · 
( c) FT1JS, Inc. 11Ifotific2. tion of Change No. 86 11 , dat ed 10/24/51 
(d) Mr. J ru1e s 1. , DA.wson 1 s l et te r 9 November 1951 to FTI TS,Inc. 

De CJ. r lvlr. Dawson : 

On October 15, 1951 we r eceived prints of Ref erence (a ) nnd on October 
15, 1951 we r eceived your transraittal l et t er, Refe r enc e (b), which asked 
us to subr.tlt a price t o you before proceeding with the work shown on the 
dr :1wing. 

The price was subf.litted in our Notification of Change No. 86, Ref erenc e (c). 
Ref er ence ( d) ins t ructed us t o proceed with tt,re work. 1-_re will do so with ~ 
the distinct W1derstanding t hat the non-cornpl0tion of this item will in 
no way affect the final conplet i on and acceptance of, and the final. 
payment for the Meeting halls and Cov0ring Over East River D:rive, 

Un er the authority and re quirer.1ent s of the contract, we her eby re quest 
that proper adjustment of the conL ·· tct price a.nd co ntrr1. ct time be dealt 
with under the t en1s and conditions of t he contract, This Change will be 
analyzed with 9.ll int er ested subcontr': ctors and det ailos estimate s will 
be submit t ed t o you a s quickly as possible . Definit e extension of cont r act 

t:i.J~e for cornpl etion will be r equested as soon as det ermination CM be nade 
of the effect of t his change on the entir e j ob progr ess. 

MJG/CER/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULI.EJ( -r~ER-Wi.LSH-SL', TTERY, INC. 
·:, ·-1---) ( _;l✓»1 ..__,/i 
c, ' ',/ .Y/ · f / . · C/l,( · {,, I_/ 

1-1 . J f' ·Grogan (, __.. 
Project Manager 



OREGON 9 -3950 

, 
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH - SLATTERY, J NC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 
r 

Mr~ J ane s ;, • Dawson 
Co- Ordinator of Construction 
Hoadquarters Pl anning Office 
Roo1:1 2272 - United Nations 
New Yor k , N.Y. 

November 16, 1951 

r e : Contra ct HQ 1/75 - M8 eting !falls and Cover ing Ow:b Ea st Rive r Drive -
CHANGE NO. 355 - Repairs t o Sprinkle r Line Br oken by United lJations 

Truck 

Refer ences : (a ) f 'IWS, Inc . (Bartley ) lette r of November 13 , 1951 to 
"Autor:iatic Sprinkle r Corporation of ,,merica . 

Dear Er . Dawson : 

The above "Refere nce " l ett e r confirncd t o the A.utor.1.D.tic Spr i nkl e r Cor por ation 
of .u.terica our verbal i nst ructions given to their Nr . L.a rty Lublang in 
the fiel d to na.ke ne ce s sar y repairs to a sprinkle r line on Rm p No . 4 near 
Colur.m Line 6 which wa s danaged by a United Nations truck. 

Mr . J . J . Hannegan verbally author ized this wo r k on a Ti me A.nd Mat erial 
basis . 

Unde r the a uthority and r equi r ements of t he contra ct, we her eby r eque st 
that pr oper ad j ustuent of t he contract pricG and contr J. ct t ime be dealt with 
unde r the t erms and conditions of t he cont r act . This Change will be ana l yzed 
with all i nter ested subcontr a ct or s and de t ailes Est :urn. t es will be submitted 
to you a s quickly as possible . Defini t-e extensi on of contra ct t i me fo r 
cornple tion will be r equest ed ns soon a s det e r i;-d.nation can be made of the 

effect of this Cha nge on the entire job pr ogr e ss . 

Ver y truly yours , 

I NC. 

MJ G/ CER/eas 

-f'v 



FULLER -TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY. INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 1N~etrber 16, 1951 

1v1r • J .::une S A • Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Offic e 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N ~ Y. 

OREGON 9-3950 

re: Contract EQ 1/75 - Neeting Halls and Coveri ng Ove r East River Drive -
CHAilJGE NO, 348 - Added ~enti~at~on Sy~~er;1s in Third Basement . 

Ref e r ences: (a) 
(b) 

( c) 
(d) 

Dear Nr. Dawson: 

Vu-. J ames A. Dawsonts letter of 26 June 1951 to FI'WS,Inc, 
FT:JS, Inc. letter of August 13, 1951 to Mr. James A. 
Dawson ("Request for Price No, 28 11 ) 

Kr,. J ar,1e s r. Dawson's letter 8 Novembe:v- 1951 to F'l'i/ S, Inc, 
All 11 Ref er ence 11 +e t te rs and drawings mentioned in Ref e r ence 
(c)~ 

On J une 27, 1951 we r eceived Ref er ence (a) which r equested prices for in~ 
stalling t he following Ventilating Systems which are marked 11N.r.c, 11 on 
Meeting hlls Drawing liH-H-6A~ 

1) Ventilation of Caustic Soda Tank in the Plumbing Shop. 
2) Ventila tion to t he Spray Booth in t he Paint Shop 
3) Ventilation to the Forge in the Machine Shop 
4~_ Ventilation in t he Battery Room in the Fire Control Office 

Late r you requested an estjJ.-iate fo r suppl ying and installing a dust colle ctor 
system for the Carpenter Shop i n the J rd Ba senent. 

Prices on each of the se syst er:is wer e submitted to you in our l etter of 
August 13 1 1951, Refe r enc e (b). 

Mr. Dawson's l e t te r of 8 Novembe r 1951, Refe r ence ( c), authorized u s to pr o-
ceed with the work in accordance wi th the data given t he rein. A copy of 
t hat l e t te r is attqched he r eto and rnade a part he r eof. 

We a re going ahead with t he se i nstallation with the di stinct understanding 
t hat their non--cor:iple tion will not i n any way affect t he compl etion or 
a cceptanc e of, or final payment f or t he Meetings Halls and Cover Over East 
River Drive . 

Unde r the authority and r equirer.lf,mt s of t he contra ct, we he r eby r equest 
t hat proper adju st ment of the cont r ~ct pric e and contract time be dealt 

with under the t e rms and conditions of t he contract. This Change will be 
ana lyzed with all interest ed subcont r actors and det ailed estimate s will be 
submitted to yolJ. as quickl y as possi bl e 0 Definit e extension of contr a ct. t L . 
for completion will be r eque stud as soon as det ermina t ion can be IDB.C.8 of 
t his Change on t he entir e j ob pro gr e ss , 

Very trµ l ;,r your s , 
FULIER .... TUTINEil.-1'1,;LSH-S:U TTETIY, INC . 

H?i :J;~iY. t72 /1/' 
Pv•l""\ .; c ,.,+ ?'vf n Y'l !l ,~ o ~ 



UNITED l'J;..TIONS "''" * ~} l'UTIONS UNIES 
N~ YORK 

Fuller-Turn~~-Walsh-Slattery, Inc. 
403 East 42nd Street 
Bew York, N. Y. 

Gentlemen: 

8 November 1951 

r e: Contract HQ 1/75 ~ Meeting Hall~ 
and Covering Over East River Dri '· 
Heating, Ventilating and Air­
Conditioning ~ Electrical 
Change No, 348 

I have your l ette r dated 13 August 1951 transmitting for 'our consideration 
prices fpr the installatioo of the following ventilation systems marked 
11N.I.C~ 11 on Dravring MH-H-6A, Third Basement, Meeting Hnlls: 

1. Ventilation of t he Caustic Soda Tank in t he Pl umbing Shop. 
2. Ventilation to t he Spray Booth in the Paint Shop, 
3. Ventilation to t he Forge i n the Yachine Shop. 
4. Centilation i n t Le Batt ery Room i n the Fire Control Off i ce , 
5. Dust Collection Syston for the Carpenter Shop. 

This l etter authorizes the compl et e installation of Itens Nos. 1, 2,3 and 4 
above, in accordance with Drawing MH-H-61. , Third Basement, Meeting Halls, r e­
f erred to above ; Kerby Saunders, I nc, l etter dat ed 2 August 1951 for the 
Caustic Soda :Exho.ust(Item #1; Kerby Saunders, Inc, l etter dat ed 1 August f o~ 
t he Paint Shop Exhaust (Item ;/2); Ke rby Smmdors, Inc l etter dat ed 2 ,\ugust 
1951 for t ho ha.chine Shop Forge Exhaust (Item //3), and Ke rby Saunders, Inc. 
l et ter dat ed 1 ,mgust 1951 f or t he Bat tery Roor:i F..:xhaust (Item /14), at the 
foll owing prices: 

Item 1. 
Iten 2. 
Item 3t 
Iter.i 4. 

Caustic Soda Tank Exhauet 
Pa.int Spray Booth 
Machine Shop Forge Exhaust 
Battery Room F.xllau6t 

$3,044.00 
2,975,00 
2,145.00 

635.00 

In addition this le tter is your authorization to proceed with t he installati . 
of Item 5, Dust Collection S:rstern fort he Carpenter Shop, as required by Dw5 
SK-414, dated 24 September 1951, and drawings of the BRnd Saw, Swing Saw, 
Table Saw and Belt Sander, as prepared by t he New York Department of Labor 
and also conforming to proposal dated 1 August 1951 by Kerby Saunde rs, Inc,, 
f or any other labor .or materials nec8ssary or required to put the system 

into a complet e , operable and satisf actory system and conforming t o the ruleo 
of the New York Department of Labor Boa.rd of Stano.ards and i-1.ppeals, Industria:i 
Code Bulletin No, 12, at a total price, as submi t t ed by Kerby Saunders, Inc. 
of $7,469.00 ancl a s agreed t o by Mr. Charles Bartley, · 



Fuller-Turne r-Vlal sh-Slat t ery -2- 8 November 1951 

re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Heating,Ventilating & Air ijonditioning - Electrical 
Change No, 348 

These prices are hereby a ccepted for a complet e and operable system acceptabJ , 
to the United Nations and in accordance with the rules and regulations of the 
Department of Labor Board of Standards and ,i. ppe~],.s and the ;I:ndustrial Code , 

except that to t he above sums shall be added the cost of the electrical connoc--• 
tions estir.w.ted in your l etter of 13 August 1951 to be the following costs: 

Item 1~ 
Item 2. 
Iter.i J. 
Item 4, 
Item 5. 

Caustic Soda Tank Exhaust 
Paint Spray Booth 
Machine Shop Forge Exhaust 
Battery Roon Exhaust 
Dust Collection Systen 

$550.00 
400~00 
275~00 

90.00 
200.00 

These figures as stated in your letter are l)Ilderstood to be subject to a plus 
or minus of 10%, depending upon the final location of the electrical equip­
ment, Any patching work that may be necessary in coonection with all five 
items shall be done as suggested by you on a Time and Material basis. 

We have also r eviewed the prpvisions in your letter of 31 October 1951 and 
find them satisfactory, as follows: 

111. All electrical equipment and controls required for the paint spray 
booth and lockers is being furnished by the United Nations froo. their 
stock. 

2. The paint spray booth, including the setting of the pur.ip and piping 
of the pump to the booth, i s being done by the United Nations Mainte­
nance Force~ 

3, We have included all necessary cutting, but have excluded patching 
fror:i our estimate , as it is 'irapossible to figure at this time. We 
suggest that it be done on a time and material basis. 

We have excluded pain:ting, a s t hi s Hor k is being done in areas now occupied 
by the Unit ed Nations forces, and it is f elt that a saving can be effected 
if the Unit ed 1~ations would do this painting with their own maintenance 
forces. If this is not agreeabl e, we suggest tha t the painting be done on a 
time and material basis, as the painter cannot figure it until the work is in 
place," 

You ar e he r eby directed to proceed with the installation of the compl et e syst, 
as described above . 

Very truly yours, 

JAMES ., . DAWSON / s/ 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 



OREGON 9-3950 

. 
FULLER -TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT r 
403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N .. Y. b 16 
.l\lOVOEl er ' 

Mr. J ame s A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarter s Planning Office 
Roon 2272 - United lJations 
Nuw York, N. Y. 

1951 

re: Contract HQ 1/75 - H:.:eting Halls and Covering Over East River Drive -
CHnNnE NO. 226C - Trustee ship and Economic & Social Council Chamber 

Revisions 

Referemces: (a) Murray Hill Woodworking Co.'s Dwg. #229 - "Grounding 
for Batten Walls, South Wall - (North Wall Opposite Hand) 
Tru:Eteesnip Council".., corrE;,cted 6/25/51 and approved 
by Unit ed i~ations on 27 June 1951, 

(b) Mr~ James ri.• Dawson's letter 2 July 1951 to FTWS, Inc. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

This Change , No~ 226C, is supplemental to our Changes: 

No~ 226 - dated April 4, 1951 
226A. - 11 April 25, 1951 
226B II Hay 31, 1951 

The Murray Hill lloodworking Corporation's Dwg. #229, Refe rence (a) is 
hereby added as a Ref er ence for Change No, 226. This is the only availabl 
drawing showing the exnct extent of t ho wood battens in the Trusteeship 
Council Chanber. 

On ·,uy 3, 1951 we received Reference (b) which r eads, in part, as 
follows: 

"In r esponse to your earlier r equests we wish to give information 
at this time conc0rning final paint colors you a re to apply oncer­
t ain finished wall and ceiling surfaces of the N0eting Ho.lls Trust et.. ­
ship Council Char.1ber. This intelligence is as follows: 

1. The rear or westerly perforated cement asbestos board wall 
surfaces are to be finished flat in t erracotta color to riatch 
chips here enclosed. 

2. The northerly and southerly plaster ed wall surfaces of the 
Chamber co1i1aencing with the coves at the easterly extremity 
of the plaster adjoining the batten wall surfaces and extend.i :-,g 
to the junctions of these walls with th~ r ear or westcl rly acous­
tic board wall treatment shall have lightly stippled finish in 
Wl;dte No~ 10 color, 

3. The two (2) uppermost r ecessed panels of the i:lset$red ceiling 
s~rfaces above the conference area including the coved sides of 
these panels shall have a flat painted finish cerulean in color 
to ri1atch the chips accoT'.l.panying this communication. 11 

(',.,,.,+_; ,.,,,on . -



l'·'lr . J ar11es A. Dawson -2- Novemb0r 16, 1951 

re: Contmct HQ 1/75 - Chango No. 226C 

4. The balance of the plawtered ceiling surfaces shall have flat 
paint treatment in absolute white color, 

The paint types to be eri1ployed in t his work shall be as approved for 
like work in other portions of the buildine . 

Kindly prepare for our consid .ration your e.stir:i.ate of any change 
in Contract Price entailed by the work as described in the foregoing." 

This added inforr:iation will be taken into consideration in preparing our 
Esti.ira t e for Changes No . 226, 226A and 226B, 

Under tho a uthority and r equirements of t he contract, we hereby request 
that proper adjustment of the contrnct price and contract time be dealt 
with unde r the t erms and conditions of the contract. This Change will 

be analyzed with 1.11 inter est ed subcontractors and detailed estir:a t e-w will 
be submitted to you a s quickly as possible . Definite extension of contrn. ct 

time for compl e tion will be r equest ed ns soon as detemination cru1. be nade 
of the effect of this Change on t he entire job progress , 

Ver-y truly y outs, 

FUI.J.ER-TURl'J~ii-W;,LSH-SL,. TIERY, INC, 
.r' # '. 

...,II~ J)- V,\_/J / '--d1 J. / 
<' . • {. {.,. C trC. (._/1,,f....,f" 

H. J. -...Grogan ! 

MJG/CER/eas 
Project Manager 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y . 

OREGON 9-3950 

( 
November 16, 1950 

Mr. J arnes A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Constructi on 
Uni t ed ifat ions Planning Office 
405 East 42ndStreet 
New Yor k 17, N. Y. 

RE: CONTRACT HQ 1/75 - MEETTIJG HALLS & COVER OVER EAsr Rivllli DRI VE 
ESTIMATE FOR CH.AJ-JGE NO. 91 
Chilllges in Structural Drawings dated 7/19/50 
and 7/25/50 

Ref er ences: a) U. N. Drawing MH/CS-164, dated 7/19/50 
b) ff II 11 MH/CS-167, rr 7 /25/50 

c) 
as co1:ip A.r ed wi tht 
Utt 11. Drawing MHS-1, · Rev. #2, dated 4/7/50 

d) " n II MHS-25, 11 " II 11 

e) rt 11 If l.!HS-J2j 11 #6, II 5/ 25/50 
f ) II II II I:!HS-33, If #4, ft 5/31/ 50 
g ) ff II 11 :,lHS-30, II 114, If 4/7 /50 
h) If If II lJJHS-16, · 11 #6; ff 5/1/50 
i) II fl ff PSA-114,fl · 11'3, fl 2/10/50 
j ) If II " mr/cs-165; If 7/ 21/50 
k ) II fl ff lAH/CS-165, Rev. //2 ti 8/18/50 
1) If ti ff MI-I/CS-146, If 5/2/50 
m) fl II ti SDA-132, Rev. #2 ff 3/11/50 
n) fl II II MHS-17, Rev. #3 II 4/7 /50 
o) ff II ti MHS-16, Rev. #6 If 5/1/50 
p) ti If If RMHS-6, Rev. #3 fl 6/15/50 

Dear Sir: 

In accordance with the r equir ements and authority of Article 8 (g) of 
our Contract HQ 1/75, we her eby cl aim an i ncrease in our total maximum 
guar ant eed co"t price in the l ump sum amount of SIX HUNDRED FIFTY TWO DOLLAR8 
Al"\JD TWO CENTS ($652,.02) for the i t ems listed her oi n which are r equi r ed by t he 
changes in structural drawings in r ef er ences "a" and "b" above . 

The above increase in price i s br oken dovm as follows : 

SECTION 2, 3, and 4 - CONCRETE cm sTRUCTION 
(Br ennan & Sloan, Inc.) '· 

(a) Add 2" x 2" chicken wire mesh i n protection 
coat over ·wa t erproof i ng on all slopes over 
70° . 

1) .Add 7,492 SF of 2" x 211 ch i cken wire 
mesh G $.0676/sf 

2) Add 12% Labor Increase Ef f• 7/1/50-12% on j J69.36 

continued on page 2 

ADD 

$ 506. l_i.6 

A 44 3 y • 2 
~ 550.78 



.. ... 

Mr. Jame s A. DaYvson 
Re t Contract HQ 1/75 - Mooting Halls 

Estimate ~or Chang e No. 91 

November 16, 1950 
Page (2) 

Totals brought forward from page (l)•••••·••••••••·•••••• 

0 & P 1.5% 
FO.AB 4½% on $413 ,-68 

TOTAL ADDITION-THIS ESTD.iATE 

82.62 
18 .. 62 

$ 652.02 

Examination of Ref er ence " b !I r eveals only minor changes which will not 
eff ect our maximum cost price. 

Wi l l you kindly i s sue a Change Order- .\ddi t ion i n the ,'.lJTlount of $652.02 t o 
cover t ho add..i. t i onal vrork i t er.ri. zed above . 

I.:JG:CER :arnc 

(2) 

Ver.r t ruly yours, 

FULLER- TUmJrn- ·:r1JBH-SL1'~TTERY, INC .. 

) J) >fl~( {,~ '1/{L { ,./ 
../ ,_ 

LI .. J . GROGAN 
Project Manager 



-TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 E AST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17 , N. Y. 

Mr. Jam.es A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Pla.ruiing Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N .Y. 

November 15, 1951 

re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Met?ting 
Halls and Covering Over 
East River Drive -

OREGON 9-3950 

Painting & Finishing - Lettering 
(Painted Numbers) 

Dear Mr. Dawsoµ: 
,, . 

In our let ters of October 4, 1951 and October 30, 1951 we asked you 
to give us your requirements with regard to the lettering of doors 
throughout the Meeting Halls. To date this information has not 
been given to us. 

This work should proceed at once. May we have the necessary informa­
tion within a week. 

CER/ea.s 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-4-lALSH-SLA TTERY, INC. 

C.t-.~ 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 



/ .;u; - ..:f"-/ r ~ r .----
O REGO N 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403EAST42NoSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

Mr. James •• Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

Gentlemen: 

October 30, 1951 

re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting 
Halls and Covering Over East 
River Drive -
Painting & Finishing - Lettering 
(Painted Numbers) 

Will you please give us, as promptly as possible, your requirements with 
regard to the lettering of doors throughout the Meeting Halls. This 
information was previously requested in our letter cf October 4, 1951. 

CER/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SIAT'I'ERY, INC . 

C. e. . ~ 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 



.._' • 

INC. 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Mr. Jam.es A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room. 2'Z72 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

October 4, 1951 

re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting 
Halls and Covering OVer 
East River Drive -
Painting and Finishing -
Lettering (Painted Numbers) 

OREGON 9 •3950 

Paragraph ~16 of the Specifications for painting and :fmishing_, 
ca],ls for lettering of all doors throughout the building. 

Will you please advise us, as promptly as possible, what your 
requirements are so that we can proceed with the work at the 
proper time. 

CER/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SIATTERY, INC. 

C. C: . ~ . 
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

/ 



,. 
OREGON 9-3!!150 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET November 15,- 1951. 
NEW YORK 17, N. Y . 

,:-r. Jmnes A. Do.wsm 
1;0-Qrdinator of Construction 
~3adquarters Planning Office 
·.oom 2272, 
·rnited Nations, New York 171 N. Y. 

CONTRACT HQ 1/75 - MEETING HALLS .AND COVER OVER EAST RIVER DRIVE 

Dear Sir: 

.CHifflg'.E No. !~ and E,gTTivt\Tt Foti CHAiifM Nd,. 16}-cm!liNEP. 
ifPump:i.ng of Pump Room, suc'tion Well and Refrigero:€3:on 
Room to Fermi t Insto.llation of Permanent Pumping 
Euipment" 

This a Jmbined Rill-Numbered Change and Chango Estimate covers the cost of 
~umping dry the Pump Room1 Suction Well and Refrigeration Room to permit installa~ 
tion of per manent pumping equipmmt. The accumulation of ,'later in these areas was 
due to the fact that the nor_th 1rul of tho smnp pit in the pump room is constructed 
with five weirs which per rni tted the water coll ected by the open joint drain lines 
under tho floor of the pump room and refrigeration roor:i to spill into the sump. 
This wat er rose to entirely flood the pump room and spread out to a depth of 'bvo or 
t hroe fee t on the floor of the refrigeration room. The wat er in these areas had to 
bo r emoved and kept out from the tiro tho insto.lJa tion of permanent_ p~ing equi:p­
r.i.cnt began an Septemb er 5, 1950 until these pu..'Ilps could take over the nec essary 
pumping operations on Septor.b or 30, 1950. 

Tho cost of this pumping is broken dov,n a s follows~ 

Slattery Contracti.n~ Corn:ean;r 

Dato : 3" Pump: 411 Purr.p: Punp Qeerator: 

9 .. 5-50 8 - 4 
9-6-50 8 - 4 
9-7-50 8 " 4 
9-8-50 8 - 4 
9-ll-50 8 8 5 1/3 
9··12-50 8 8 5 1/3 
9,-13-50 b 8 5 
9-14-50 - 8 4 
9-15-50 8 8 5 1/3 
9-18-50 8 8 5 1~ 9-19-50 8 8 5 1/5 9-20..50 8 8 5 1/j 9-21-50 8 8 5 1 3 
9-22-50 8 8 0 
9-25-50 8 8 g 1/3 9-26-50 8 .,.. 
9-2A-5o 8 • ~ 9-2 -50 8 -9-29-50 8 ... 4 
1.rOTt\L: :llio hrs. '88 fir.s .. 89 2/3 hrs~ 

( continued on po.go 2) 



,. 

( 

Mr. James A,. Dm,rson Novonbor 15 1951 -), Roi Change No. le>!t and Estinato For Chango No. lo½­
Combinod - Contract HQ 1/75 - Hooting Ho.Tu 

3'' 411 

(page - 2 

rump - 140 hrs. @ ~~1.64/hr .. ·••·••• .. G;229.60 
Punp - 88 hrs. © $2 .. 64/hr.·•• •••• (,232.32 

Wio1.92 .......... , •• !t• .... •• $461.92 

Pu.rip Operator 

89 2/3 hrs. @ ~~2. 75/hr ............ ~~~ 246.59 
I!lsurancc 13.333%••••••••• .. ••• .. •••••.'.) 32.88 

.. $279.h7 
15% O & P • •• • • .. • ............. • ....... -~~) Lil. 92 
h.5% FoAB & ur ....... ~· ........... •••••• t~ u.09 

$332.4~ ....................... ~332.48 

Premium Time 

Pump Operator .. 1 · hrs~ ~$2. 75/hr .... ~ ; !) 2 .. 75 
1.5% 0 & P ...... ;;.~Q .... uo ..... H ... ;~~ .41 
4.5% FOl'.B & ur •••• 0 ................. .,..$ .12 · · · · r ·~ ........ •oo••o••·· •• $ J.28 

TOTI\L ADDITION - THI S ESIDWI'E •• • ••• , •• •. •• . ~~797.68 

One (1) copy of each of Slattery Contracting Col".lpany' s ''Daily Report" covor-lng 
tho above vrork is already in your files .. 

Wo request your approval for issuing a Purchase Order in the anount of (~797 .68 
to Slatter y Con-1:J;'acting Coripany to cover the cost of this work. Tho issuance of 
the Purchase Order will nat increase or decrease our total guaranteed naxitn'Ur.1 cost 
price .. 

MJG:CER:anc 

Ver y truly yours, 

FULIER-TURNER-VU.,LSH-S]Jl.TTERY, TIJC . 

»1 9C/u1a~---
rvr. J. Grogan 
Project Manager 
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14 November 1951 

Fuller-Tumer-1 alsh-Sla.ttery, Inc . 
403 East 42nd treet 
few York 17, New York 

Gentl en: 

eeting allo and Cover er ~ast 
. · ver Dri v - Contr ct L2 1/75 
Miscellaneous etal 

Please !ind enclosed herewith five (5) copies ot r wing ST-31, 
title o! which i uT lephone Conduit, North Loun •" • 

ill you. please have your sub-contractor, C . ... . Halback Compaey, 
submit an estimate or the fabrication and inst llation of 
two (2) 1-1/2" outside ctiarn.eter b nt pipe railln s as indicted 
on this drawing. 

The flange fittings which shall be attached to the floor ust 
cover the telephone conduit lr ady in place. It possibl us 
standard flange fittings which need not be the exact destgn s shovn 
on the drawing but must cover the conduit and sere the purpo e 
cf supporting the vertical part of the pipe railing. 

JJHe:js 
cc: Aussem 

Nelson 
Healy-2 
Harris 
Hopper 
Zunser 
VanName 
McLeod 
Sorensen 

Very truly yo rs, 

James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator or Con tructlon 
Headquart rs Plannin Office 
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OREGON 9-39!50 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

""-·· 

/ 
/ 

Mr. James A• Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, New York 

Re: HQ 1/75 Contract 

November ]J, 1951 

,1 ~ l ! I 
{ ~ I j ~ t'f. j l , ...... 

~'/ 

t~;v 
~ 

Meeting Halls & Cover Over East River Drive 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

We respectfully request that the owners take over the 
maintenance of the Meeting Halls (except for the neck which is 
separated by a temporary partition) as we are doing no manual 
work in the building 6ther than occupancy items, as follows: 

a) Cafeteria work, which is your own extended item 
. b) Cleaning 

c) Def erred painting 
d) Installation of switch plates, toilet accessories, etc. 
e) Communication work 
f) Waxing of asphalt tile floors 

In viewof the foregoing, it seems an unnecessary expense 
to your budget to be prolonging the maintenance with our own forces 
in the building, and we ask that immediate acti on be takeno 

Carrying out the foregoing will result in a substantial 
saving to your budget. 

Very truly yours, 

MJG/OOA/lbr 

,J. 

\ \ 

;..-V 
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a 
cc: Harrison 

McLeod 
Zunser 
Harris 
Healy 

Hopper 
Van Name 
Aussem 
Egan 
Hall 

• •.• " • -xro_.,an, l roj er. .. ger 
Fuller- 1. nar-:&al 1 - .:-lat ery, Inc . 
40.3 t.ai,n, 42nd <.> ·r et 

ew York 17, N.Y . 

- -· 

13 rov ' er 1951 

• e: Contra.ct H· i l/'15 - eet · !lf Ha s 
Cover er t .iver uri e -

J.'ile 
• ii 

h great .many of he ooun locK on or. to tle booths throu~hout t e 
.eating I· ls do not function pro rJ 7 ec"u.,e a co et,e tact is not ~._;ide 

\Chen t e door i closed . 'J.t1is has been t 1e nunch "t tr· ns,..i.i tted 
to .-0u on 29 Jct-o er 1 1)51 and r . ·3.lter • ttn':>o r r.>} :. e r . _tus:::sell 
.:c e , o your of ·'ice , d-te ~ · t ne has no uthorization to take care or 
this 1-no.1.,ter . · 

These i e ound.locke on tne d ors re only one item or a great 
ny t1J.ot ;e ent you in tne punch lit r eferr t o above, ch, up to 

the present, ha.s not been t en care of unu wllic 1 ust e done before the 
fina.l i s_pection, as requeste by y-ou in your letter of 25 October 1951. 

ill yo _ple se direct t t tis work be rectifie as required by 
the contr ct . 

JZ:ml : eh 

. ery tr..u r yours ' 

J es • n :wson 
Oo-Or~tor of Cons ruction 
I dq rt~rs Planning O:f'fice 



~• . 

13 f ve ber 1951 

Fuller-Turner-Walsh-Slattery, Inc . 
403 st 42nd Street 

ew York 17, N. I . 

Gentlemen: 

e: lieeting Halls and Cover Over st 
ver Drive - Contr ct li" 1/75 

Painting d Finishing 

This will confirm tele hone in tructions to Mr •• r ot 
your organization by our r. J . J . Healy to finish the 
telephone booths in th North D l te Lo e as follow 

Rub down the finish on th oodwork with u ic 
and oil or with st l wool and oil to a dull 
finish; a finish should be oth and or a 
unito color; attar this dull finish has been 
acquired. &pp)¥ wax. 

This should in no way cause any- change to the Contract Price. 

JJHe:js Very truly- yours, 
c : Aussem 

Nelson 
Healy- 2 
Harris 
Hopper ~ 2-

lunser 
VanName 
McLeod 

Jam • Dawson 
Co rdin tor ot Con t ruction 
H adquarters Planning tfiee 
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FULLER -TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y . 
Novenber 121 1951 

~ir. Janes 4• Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
I-Ieadquarters Planning Office 
Roon 2272 
~Tni ted Nat ions, Nev; York 17, N, Y. 

RE : CONTRACT HQ 1/75 - MEET I NG HALLS ilND COVER OVER EAST RIVER DRIVE 
ffin,r;\hj FOR CHl\ffGE NO,. 3iti 
flMeohanical Work - De1egatesf North & South 

Lounge Bar Equipnant" 

References: a) Mr. Janes A. Dawson's l etter dated 7 /2/51 to F'rws, Inc, 
b) FTVJS, mo. Letter (G~an) to United Nations dated 7/30/51 

(c. o. #314). 

Dear Siri 

In acccrdanoe with the requirenents and nuthori ty of .i\rticle 8 ( g) of our Con­
tract · HQ 1/751 we clain an i mrease in our total guaranteed na.x:lr.iun cost price in 
the anount of THREE TH QJ SAND TWO HUNDRED FOUR DOLLliRS AND FORTY EIGHT CENTS 
~>3,20!+.48) for the changes in the vmrk i t enized herein vrhich are required by the 
above "references"+ 

This estinate is broken davm as follovrn: 

SFEC. Pl\RT V - SECTirn A ... HEJ~TING, VENTIL\TING & AIR COODITIONING 
(Kerby Sai.mders, Inc.J · 

1) Connections to Bar Equipnent at Delegate~• North & South Lounge 
:required by Duparquet Dwg• #6419Bl dated 6/26/51. Attached ~ 
tbree (3) copies of Kerby Sai.mders' Estirnte Sheets (2 pages) 
narked E.w.o. #63 giving item.zed breakdown of this estinate. 

TOTAL .'J)DITICN - THIS SECTION.••••• 

SPEC. Pl.RT V ... SECTICN B .., PLUMBING 
(Eugene DuJ<::lauer, Inc. J 

:l) Plu.d:)llilg connections r equired b y Dupm-quet Th-rg• #6419Bl dated 
6/26/51. Attached are three (3) c o,12ies of Eugene Duklauer, Inca 
Estii;iate Sunnary Sheet dated 10/26/51 with Work Sheets #1 to 4 
incl• attached, dated 7 /25~1 and Vlork Sheets #5 dated 10/24/51 
nnd #6 dated l0/25/51, giving itenized breakdown of this esti-, 
nn:t.e. Please note that Faucets-Wn,ste & Overfl.m7 piping ~hovm 

Add 

~ 886.U 

on details of Dwg. #6419Bl 81'8 not included. · · · 
TOTAL ADDITION - THIS SECTIOIIJ•••H~ 02,1318~07 

TOT.i\L JJ)DITICN - THIS ESTDu.m •••• , $3,;204.48 

No charge is included in thi s estim te for any patching by Architectural 
Trades. 

(continued on page 2) 

--r ✓ 



• ... 

Mr. Jru:ies I ... Dn.wson 
Re: Contract H~ l/75 - Meeting Hnlls o.nd Covor Over 

East River Drive - Est.iIJa te for Chango No. 314 

Novonber 121 1951 
(Pnec 2) 

Will you kindly issue a Change Ordor-:illDITI0N in the anoUt"1t of ~3.,204e40 
covering tho changes itor.rl.zod herein. 

HJG:CER: c:1I.1C 

attach. 

Very truly yours, 



-' ,,,. 

} 

1 ..... 

• 

RECEIVED 
.i EP 1 7 1951 

FU LLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTUY 
INCORPORATED 



( 

UNITED NATIONS - J(E;ETING HALL 
F.T.w. s. - c A OE No. 14 oliR E.vi . o. t>io. 

MA'l'ERIAL FO~~ C,:·NNECTICN O B.l'..R EC'J!IPMENT N. & $ . LOUNGE 

Std 3 Black Steel Pipe~ 40 ' - J/4 @ 

c.r. Ell e 40 - 3J 4 
- S.i la 3/ 4 @ 

S. I . Reducer 5 lx J/ 4 @ 

o. I. Tees .5 J/ 4 @ 

" Caps .5 J/4 @ 

C. I. Inion 20 3/4 
St d . Bl ck Nippl 15 lx4tt @ 

100 j/4 

GLOBE VALVES 10 J/4" @ 

CH E: T ¥t .LVES 5 J/4 t?j 

S'{' .qAIN r.s 10 3/4 @ 

B~JCKET TRAPS 5 'J/4 ~ 

Gr1nnel #139(Fl . 0 upnorts)l0 3/4 @ 

Exp . Shi 1 s n " 10 1/4 

Bolts 20 1/4 

. 10 

.16 6 . 40 

. 22 1 . 10 

. 21 1 . 05 

. 29 l . 4.5 

. 13 .65 

. 66 ~ . 12 • 

. 08 8 . 00 

5 . 40 ;54 . oo 

4 . 05 ?0 . 25 

2. 24 22 . ,.o 
8.55 42 .75 

.51 .5.20 

.15 1 . ,50 

. 03 . 60 

RECEIVED 

4 . 00 

23 . 8.5 

9. 80 

74. 25 

65 .15 

7. 30 

184·. 35 

· [p 17 1951 

'= ULUR-T URNER-WALSH -SL ~THRY 
INCORPORATED 



ESTIMATE SUMMARY SHEET 
EUGENE DUKLAUER INC. 

ESTIMATE FOR 
C01, (' (, NL ARCHITECT 
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EUGENE DUKLAUER INC. 
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EUGENE DUKLAUER INC. 

Louu, 
ARCHITECT 

0UCRI .. TION t1 l) t) I Io N Al VJ AS 1 

QUANTITY 

\ 
I 

2-o 
:2.. 
I 

4 

~ 

4 ,_ 
1.. 

l. 
L 

l_ 

,:, 

2.. 

ITEM 

(!>1.,.1' ~ h, ~ 

I/-; C ~ ~l ?'( F -
• l l e+- • I 

I ., 

17,., C ourL Ut.(; -

I 1/4 ,, 

\J D t-
I l<+- " 
I I lL 

1/v 
,1~ 
If.., 

f 

I/"'-
lfo t l 
I~ 
,J .. 
1Jv 6-

I !'f 

' l~ 
f O KC- I ,,t ~ J( 

w-l,n, 

lt6 

" 

M~u. 
J .t 
r .JJ 
,, 

EH 

'& l't i 

~--r~ l~._ 
kt( L ,,. 

N-- r . 1 

4-

6 

~ 6 

'IJ:, ~ \ 

PL.vi:;J 

'/') 

, f O A b ·~ S-

ESTIMATE NO. (~t\ 11 (,E: ~/4 

t. l DATE 

DWG. NO. 

DasCRIP'flON 

B • 

PA IC a QUANTITY ITEM 

3 /6 

4- ,~ 
~1:, 

1 

. , 
lo 

l~ 
El 

2.. ":>1 
1o 
?( 

b3 
0 

91 
12.. 
, 2.. 

'I 

4--
,<._ 4-

4 

" .. . 

I o "2.. ~ -1 

SHEET NO S" 

PRICE 

' . 
I . l 

_, r 

I! 
I I 

• .. 

I 1 

I l 
I 

I 



.. 

EUGENE DUKLAUER INC. 
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